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"A monument is



'no evidence remained to.indicate the presen ea

Preface

within the boundaries of HeDonoughCounty, I111 9
more than.a hundred cemeteries and gravesites ranging
from a single burial site to the expansizo.0akwood Comes
Macomb. ,Within.these cemeteries are the remainstof an
mated h0,000 individuals whohave died since the £1
arrived here_oVer 150 years ago. Graves oficountlees
are scattered over the'countryside of McDonoughCount
exact sites of manyof these resting places.are.no$Mg
knownfor various reasons. =Duringthe early days.o£
county, there were obviously no central burial group
a pioneer family having the misfortune_of losing oneew
membersplaced the deceased in-a grave on ajfamily;
and erected a makeshift marker, A number of thee
ial grounds later becamepublic cemeteries,~howe.“¢
the grave sites soon became "lost". ~Crude wooden.
a hand engraved stone soon succumbed to the element
never replaced; scores of families movedfurther we
staying in this area only a short time and the gra;
their loved ones shortly-became insignificant an MA_
a numberof families passing through this vioini yg‘
individual losses. A prime exampleof_the latter‘
ed in a history of Bethel Township.. In l830,.f
an emigrant family died while enroute through,}
They were buried near their places of death wh
two miles southwest of Fandon. All traces ofwt
long been gone. During the sumer of 1834,;
at her home in northern Tennessee Township. .
dressed_walnut lumber was built by a local eabi
she was buried in the timber near her home. .A'

ing place. .A family whocreated an excelle
prairies a-few miles north of Maeomb,maint
ily burial site for several years. This ce_,t§
graves of about 12 former family~members;. _
1900's, the farm changed ownership. Shortly th
new owner removed all the stones, took downthe
graveyard becamepart of a cornfield. Thes
the countless incidents involving the total di
burial sites. At this time, it is impossible,
locations of hundreds of individua1's graves in

Vandalism is responsible_for the dost no
stones. Countless markers have been parti
stroyed. Inscriptions have been obliterat
stones have been broken into dozens-of p
have been entirely removedfrom their.Or;8

while weather-wear and Vandalism 89
destruction of individual‘tombstones,;neg_
sponsible for the eventual deterioration of
al local cemeteries have had no PP°t3°tiY9
of years and the grounds have become grazi
Groundhogs and other burrowing animals ha,
portions of various cemeteries.- Somear
ible because of massive growths of weeds_
have fallen, broken, and becomecompletel
and debris. 1,g o
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The overall conditions of our county cemeteries is a
pathetic case. While some grounds are well maintained, or at
least partially kept—upby various families, manyhave been
totally forgotten. This situation is appalling and should
never have comeabout. Apparently, lack of time, expense, and
most of all regard has brought about the present-day poor con
ditions of many of our rural cemeteries,w _ yup.

Genealogical notes accompanyngWthe_various cemetery list—
ings were prepared from a wide variety of sources including:
Local area history books and atlases; newspaperfiles; county,
state, and federal archives; family histories. These notes were
collected at randomfrom readily available sources and little,
or no attempts were made to search for material for more com
plete genealogies. ‘Thesenotes are presented only for the pur
poses of identification and/or clarification. T

Every attempt has been made to present complete and
accurate information. Readers will find errors and omissions.
Others will not agree with pportions of myfindings; however:
no information contained herein is based soley on assumption or
guesswork. It must be rememberedthat this information has been
prepared for use only as a tool for further research and that
nothing must be taken as final and absolute.

The larger cemeteries contained in these volumes are
accompanied by grave location charts. These charts in no way
are intended to represent any professionally prepared plat or
survey that mayexist. Their preparation and presentation are
soley for general location purposes. ' ; ’

‘Whencopying inscriptions from grave markers, it is some
times impossible to read some portions of the engraving. Names,
dates, ages, etc. that were found to be unclear or totally
missing are indicated by the use of question marks or dashes,
i.e., SPICER, James T., infant son of ?J.B. & S.J,?; d. =——~-;
age -4—~—.The letters-or numbers enclosed in parenthesis
following the inscription, indicate general location as indi
cated on the accompanying chart.,Wm __m”Ww_f,gA_ '

‘Abbreviations used are as followszd
b. born m. M‘ months
Cav. Cavalry md. married
Go.- County/Company V _ see. section
d. . died/days ' twp. township
dau. daughter‘ y. years
Inf. Infantry

Timeand space prohibits proper recognition for all those
individuals whogave assistance in preparing and publishing
these volumes. Deep and sincere appreciation is extended to
all-concerned, especially to the following: Myparents, Mr.’
and Mrs. Lloyd Lester, and my wife, Rose; and to Mrs. Lavina
Walton and other membersof the Schuyler County Historical and
Genealogical Society for printing and binding the finished
product. Thank you. ' ' " 

Duane Lester
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Portions of Bothol and Chalmers Townships

......-—

‘ 32 _33

\@
—‘ x\\‘——%

@ six‘Fandon

6 5 LL

7 8

a. -Strader~Nankiv§l
b.- Bow.11n+~1:Ia3r1azt.t1*’
0. Miler Gravev% _
d. Gibson Geneter7
e. Archer-Bethel
f. Waymack Gem
8. Bethel%Bap



Section 31,.

C‘na1;n1ers Township, TEN R3’:/sf: J._

E I

J. Black

w. Wayland ____ V
J .

If Cochran

S. Strader E

8"‘- Cemo

I-‘J. Wayland
B —WT(-}raves .

W. H. Wayland

J. Nankivel
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Section 6

Bethel Township, Tim R3W: 1871

F.M. Purdum A.W. Holstein G. Newton.

Q

M. Dunn A.W. Holst-eiyij L‘

Thos. Adcock

Thus. Adcock



Section 8 - w-3Section 9

Bethel Township, TANR3W1 ;§7l

S. &'W. Clark

S. Wilson

Archer— ‘L
Bethel Cea.

Sam
Hat
field Jno. Robinson,

hmgmack
Gem.

E

J. Thompson J. M.
Dunsworth In°

I
m

M. Hatfield



ARCHER—BETHEL CEMETERY

Location: Bethel township, NE%,section 8; one and:
miles south of Fandon. - V ‘

Remarks: This cemetery was originally two a¢r_s
and contained llh lots. The grounds are well
the area is regularly'maintained and fihe ove5i
tion is good. Manyof the older stones have he‘
broken and are badly weather~worn. This cemet

_ ' b also been known as Sullivan*s Cemetery;
N = V 2

‘ ft



ALLEN:
Stephen w.; 1867 - 1951. ,(s1)
Amanda C.; 1870 - 1933. (S1)

AMES:
Melissa J. Lane, wife of Oliver P.; May3, 1882 

(no date). (Sh) '
Oliver P.; Apr 11, 1882 —Jul 9, 1909. (SA)
John Pa; Apr 13, 1876 - Nov 22, 1908. (SM)
Gertrude P. Clark, wife of J.P.; Oct 19, 1876 —(no

date). (sh)

ANDERSON: ’
Rolland Scott; Apr 20 - Oct lh, 1968. (NA)

ARCHER: '
Cavill; d. Nov 19, 1851; age 66y 9m 7d. (N2)
Rachel, wife of Cavillg d. Apr 2 1863; age 73y Tm5d.(N2)
Mary, wife of W.F.; d. Dec 21, 1850; age 33y 8m 2d. (M2)

Sihbe)A., dau of W.F. & M,; d. Mar 20, 1850; age 1m 15d.N2 ' ‘ V ' '

Paulina, wife of W.F.; d. Apr 8,'18h8; age 30y 5m 26d. (N2)
Benjamin E., son of W.F. & P.; d. Mar 19, 18h7; age 3y

6m.19d. (N2) ' ' ' " .
Mary E., dau of W.F. & P.; d. Sep 13, 18h8; age Tm5d. (N2)
Sarah J., wife of R.A.; d. Sep 2, 1859; age 29y 6m 26d.(N2)

BAINTER: ' _ ' '
Lena Maud, wife of Omar D.; Sep 3, 1887 - Jun 26, 1908. (S1)
Minnie F.; 1868 — 19h8. (S1) v_ _ 2
Harve 0.; 1865 —1931. (S1)
Forrest; 1890 —1908. (S1)
Cliff0rd_L.; 1911 - 19hh; PFCBtry A 736th Field Arty »

Bn.; killed in action in France.7 (S3)
Charles J.; 1862 - 1931. (S3)
Carrie E. Blain, wife of Chas.; 1865 - 187 , (S3)
Sarah E. Rigg, wife of Chas.; 1865 - 1935. (S3)
Elijah; 183u —1907. (m#3)
Christina, wife of Elijah; 1840 —1930, (N3) 
Laura Alice, dau of Elijah &Christina; Jan 26, 1858 

Dec 2, 1878. (N3) .
Nelson; 1873 —1959. (N3)
Ada; 1878 - 1988. (N3)
EmmaL. Sims, wife of Virgil; 1898 —1973. (Nu)

BAKER:' " ' '
Mary (wife of Ephraim‘ d. May 20 1895- a 78 1m

2113. (N1) I ’ ’ ’ 86 3’
Ephraim: d. Feb 11, 1873; age 62y 6m 7d, (N1)
John; d.Nov 16, 18?u1?; age 29y 7m 5d, (N4)
Sarah (See CLARK).



BARKL : — - - 1

Henry;'Nov 27, 1850 - Apr 22, 1925,,'(N2)
Mary J,; May 235 1851 - Oct 22, 1917» (N2)
Infant son of'H, &H.;'d. Jun 20, 188k. (N2)
George; Nov 7, 1812 - Feb 8, 1877, (N2) - — '~
Catharine, wife of Geo.; Sep 13, 1816 - Dec 5, 188

BARRETT: 1
William 1.; 1855 - 1920. (N3)
Angeline; 1861 - 1938. (N3)

BEEDER: _ - 5?" 1 ‘V “. ‘»i
J6? J5; d. ghl 29, 1886; age éuy 6m 28d. (Nu)?
Eliza J., wife of J;J.; d. Sep 15; 1886; age765y~

1d, (Nu) ; 1- f _ ».;grr

BIBLE: _ '~
Grant; 186A - 1930. (S2)
Delila 0., wife of Grant; 1869 - 1963;;
Ray s;; 1897 - 1916. (32) V‘ ' :*
Guy w.; 1892 - 197k. (82)
William w.; 1869 - 1953. .(su) ,
Lillie D.; 1876 - 1919. (S1) ‘ ~' 9.1“;
Jbsiah; 1835 - 1897; Co E lu2nd Ohio Inf; =6
Caroline E.; 18u2 —1893. (Su) . . %J

_(B2)8

BLACK: ' . «
Jehn; 1373 - 19858 (32) 1 -.
Eve1ina;'1877 - 1931; '(s2)“_
Victor E.§ 1887 - l9hO.' (S2)
Wi11iam.Ra; 1891 - 1966. (31). N .
William 1.; 1858 - 19S3. (Sh).-~1-_,*
Harriett Amanda; 1861 511952; ~(Sh3_H M
John M.; 1860 —1952, -(su) = 1‘ j
James A., brother of John M.; 1862 &'l9h3§
Iawrence-;_d; Feb 9, 1863; age 7m;2Zdp (,,

‘C larenceg d. Feb 95 1863; age‘Tm'29d“f“
—(Twin sons of James & Mary Black:

on ages). L_ ~_ ~
Eliza, wife of James; (no dates):
Abram;‘Sepr19,'1838; a. at age 6.
Arthalinda, wife of A.; Apr h,“l *
Lydia, wife of Jacob; oct 2n3’l31gg
Jacob; Apr 23, 1808 - N°V'2#:{_ 8
John} Mar 125 1836 —SGP 1};V190

BIAIN: ‘Veda di """';
Mary L.§ do Au8‘1.é81g8;Jbhn; d. Nbv 25, 1 6: #5

31;§1



BLAIN(cont‘d):
Maggie E.; d. Oct 1, 188A; age 21y 5m.17d. (N1)
Irene; d. ——-3age 19y 2m.9d. (N3 )
Nancy; d. -~-; age Euy 10m 1d. (N3)
Carrie E. (See BAINTER).

BLOOMFIELD:

Peter C.; 1861 ~ 1930. (S%)Etta Myers; 1855 - 19uo. sh)

BOURELL¢ ' '
Forrest May; d. Feb A, 1893; age 11m 15d. (33)
Frankie; d. May 2A; 1890; age 3m 26d. (S3)

"(Children of T,A. & M.R. Bourell)
T. A.3 Oct 2, 185? —Sep 20:’190u. (83)
Martha; Jun 18, 1868 —Apr 5, 1933. (S3)
Jesse 3.; Oct 27, 1885 - Jan 22, 1952. (S3)

BOYD: '
Elizabeth E. (See HOLSTINE).

BRUMMEL: ‘
Addie M.; 1881 —1950. (S2)

BURGARD: V

Jane; 1839 —1928. (N4)
Jacob; 183M - 187M. (Nu) A
Samuel; d. Feb 5, 1867; age 17y 5m Ed, (NM)
Jacob, son of S. & L.; d. Jan 19, 1867; age 2y 9m 16d. (Nu)

CARNAHAN: 
Matilda Eleng 1867 - 1988. (S3)
William E.; 1870 —1958. (S3) -1 ~.. =
Tina May; 1891 - 1907; age 15y 8m Ad.‘ (S3)

CAVETT: x" . 3" A»f»

Charles M.; b. 1891; d. Oct 11, 1918; Co B 121st Inf. (Nu)

CLARK: ' ' 
Reuben.R.; Jun 10, 1832 - Apr 22, 1907. (S1)—
Hannah J;, wife of R.R.; Jun 1, 1831 —Nov 11, 1905. (31)
L. Do; d. Oct 28, 189k; age uly 6m lud. (S3)
Ruelann; 1853 —1939. (33) - 7' '
William Oe;’Dec 1, 1851 - Feb 7,’1932. (S3) ' '
Luda Walker, wife of wm.; Oct 25, 18u8 - Apr 27, 192. (S3)
Infant; Nov 21, 1886. (S3) '
John P.; d. Oct 18, 1883; age 70y um 18d. (S3)
Silas; 18uS —(no date). (S3) '
Emmaline, wife of Silas; l8u3 - 1915. (S3)
Angela Cooper, wife of Ira; 1871 —19u8. (S3)
Ira Duane; 1870 - 195M. (S3) 

h



CLARK(cont’d): 7
William’ d Aug 20, 1885- age 51 rm‘ Irl.
E:rahdB§ke;; 1811 - 1915: '(Nl) y ° ‘f )'~ .

“g$%29@:9 (Mien of S. u S.J.; d. Dec 86? 1868; ege‘
Sxlaeg 8. Oct 23, 1882; age 571 6m 19d; (N 1) :.h
Martna E.§ dau of L.D.'& L.; d; May21, 1862; age aj
Lydia, wife of L@D.; d. Aug 26, 1867; age 52y hm}
M11ton;‘d. of neumonia1n.mi1ita hospital at Nae!

Tenn., Dec 2 , 1862; age 18y Tm d, (N1~— -8
Laura Ba, dau of D;Bg &'E.E.;'d, Dec 19,‘l‘68; agé
Eunlce E, Robinson, wife 0 DoB.; Mar 27, 1836 . '

l?O2p (N1) ’ 1 . _

Da?§§1 Be; d. Feb 12, 1886; age 61y; Go»Alet Qhi
Gertrude P. ($ee ANS), 6' 2

cmmmwmi ‘ ‘a _,
" Mary C., wife of G,W.;_d. May19,'l872;-age.
COOPER:'- an - ~ *1 -' 

Clara M.; 1885 - 1961. (S1)
Frank-C.; 1876 a.1963;-~(s1).- - 1,
John v.; Feb 11, 18u2 - Feb 1, 1917; Corp 0021

Inf: - . ' ’ V .1; 1 3
' Margaret, wife of John; Sep 12g*l83S - Sap»!

Angela (See CARK). "' ' “‘” &/”

DANIELS: ~ —' “ V , ' 1 -A;
w11liam—Sa; Oct 3 g 1853 —Ar 18, 1901?

-Hannah M., wife of wm.; Feb 2h, 185k 5
Pearl, dau of Wm. & Hannah; Nov 17, 1887_
William -5-: 8APr.-30; _.189111-.-Itiaraeo. .1966’-6‘

AmmoTh WWI. (S1) 4’f, .‘ ’ .1_"~‘
Gladys B,; Mar 29, 1893 -Apr 11, 1971;
Ruth (See FINLEY).

5;

4
DAVID: ‘ ' ' - ' . . 1,6"

Maaora E., wife of J.E.; d. Ju1—1,v1879g
7d. (N2)*~ :1 ' ' ' .~

Emie T., dau of J.E; &M.E.; d. Nov 16
16d. (N2) -~ * g

DAvID§°N:' 15' 18118‘ s 16. 1 beDavdC.;'May , "‘ GP ‘I’
Nettie E.5 wife of D.C§; Jfl16a*18fl1
Hattie J., dau of D. &N.; Jan 95 187%,
Jennie; Aug'3,.lB82 - Sep 12, 13 2 ’Baby; 3 " ‘"9"

(Latter 3 were children of D.Co &

s5



DEPOY: ' '
James; d. Dec 7; 18783 388 M5? 3m 7d. (N2)
E1isabeth'A.; do Jan 22, 1883; age 69y 3m 2hd. (N2)
Samuel; d; Oct 27, 1863; age 57y 2m Ed. (N2gDaniel; d. Feb 1, 1876; age 70y 5m 23d. (N2
Druzilla J. (See RIGG).

DIFFENDERFFER2 8 ' A '
Dora L., dau of G,A. & A.E.; dc Dec 22, 187A; age lam

20d. (N2) ‘ '
Infant son of G3A. & A,E.; d. Jan 11, 1896. (N2)

DUNSWORTH: '
““‘"'3 Son of GhDo& LaFnS d) Sep 1; 1892' age 5m ud3 (S3)
Melvin F., son of G.D. & L.F.; Dec 15, 1893 - Oct 2, V

1898. (S3) '
Martha'M., wife of'John; d. Dec 27, 1868; age 38y 8m. (M1)
John‘M.; d, Dec 29, 188A; age 6hy 2m. (N1)
Jane, wife bf James H.; d. Feb 10, 186 ;‘age Sly Sm 27d.(N2)
James He; d. Aug 6, 1860; age 52y lm.6d. (N2)
Charles H., son of Thos. & Ad eliag d. Sep 11, 1878; age

9y 6m'28d. (N2) ‘ ' ‘

William, son of J.T. & H.; d. Feb 17, 1875; age 1y Sm20d;N2 f ‘ V —

Charles w9;'Mar 8, 18S7'- Jun20,‘1877. ’(N2)
Margaret A., dau of J.T; & H.;'d; Mar 6, 1876; age My2nd.

Peter'Au?bu§E, son of J.A. & M.A.; d. Sep 27, 1862; agee~-. M2 ' ' 9 '
Dr. A; Jag da Aug 19, 1861;'age 26y'—-m 16d. (N2)
Nancy,‘wife of Thomas M;; d,‘Oct 16,'1863; age.7My- (N3)
Thomas, son of T,Ma & Na; d . Apr 15, 18h5; age By lbn

15d.‘”(N3) ‘ ' ~.‘ ‘ = .
Mary.Jg,'dau"of T.M,<&“N..; d, Oct 6,fi18h3; age 16d. (N3)
Thomas M.;‘d. Oct 239 1882; age 52y 10m«18d. (N3)
Charles W. son of J.H. & 3,; d.1S ep 18, 18h0; age 7m

128. (Mi) V .V

EHRHART: '
Elbert; 1886 - 1919” (S2) —
Blanch M.; May 2, 1893 - Dec 1, 1913. (s2)
Infant of O.E. &E.M.; (no dates). (s2)
Jacob Ho; 1860 ~ 19290 (Sh)
Anna B.; 1863 - 1927. (Su)
Charlie L.;-1892 - 1905. (Sh)
Infant dau; d; 189a; (Sh)
Infant dau; d. 1891. (Sh)

' ELLIS:“ ' '

Sagah J2, Mife of G..E.;(da'Mar 21, 1888; age 26y llma, s3 . .
George; 1855 - 19h7. (S3) 
Ella Vance; 1871 - 1955. (S3)
Albert; 1869 - 195k. (S3)

6



ELLIS (contra):
Kitty, wife of Albert; 1815 n 1962. (N3)
Elsie May; 1911 e 1921. (N3)
Robert; 1859 e 1933. (N3)
Lafe; 1860 —1927. (N3)

EWING: ' ' ' . .
MarthaAg,dau.of W,& dg 8’ ageI_

FEATHERLIN2 ’ —

Elizabeth; d. Mar 8, 1898; age -——, (S3) '9: .
Lottie, dau of G. & 3.; Feb 5, 1887 e Mar 15, 1888
George W.; 1852 - 1930. (S3) ’ ‘ ‘“ ‘*
Sarah E.;'l86o —1930. (s3)
Genieva G.; 1911 - 1921. (N3)—

FERNOW2 ' ' '

F. 9.; d. --;'age 78y Sm19d. (82) .M: ,., ~.
Ann, wife of F. P.; d. —--g age 75y 5m 8d. *(s2)*
J. M1; 1861 —19hu. '(s2) - - «
Ann, wife of J,M.; d. Apr 21 .1905}-agew37y lmeg,
Maymie0.; 1893 - 1966. (S23 ‘ - " -'1'
Albert V.; son of F.P; &A.; d.Feb 3, 1869' age_
Viola May, dau of F.P. & Ann; d; May 14-9187 ; 6
John; Feb’u, 1839 - Aug 29, 1881. (N1 T’ "m
Elizabeth, wife of John; Nov 27, 18u7»- Sep- <1‘

FINEEK: - ' _ . . _ _49
Ruth Daniels, wife of'Wm.; 1892 - 1927; (S1 b

FLINT: ‘ — A‘ _ M ,

“¥§£1a B. Hagan, wife of G;E.; Mar 27, 187k 4
William; Sep 2, 1858 - Jul 21, 1935. -19
Melvira, wife of wm.; May5, 1855 - Aug 29‘
Ethel 3., dau'of um. &M.; Feb 8, 1890'- ‘‘
James; Feb 13.. 1909 - May 12. 1913. (st; “
Ora; 1897 —1931. (5h)9 “ '91‘
George; 1867 —*1931. 6(Su)
Ella; 1872 - 1956. (SM) »
Ida S. Pierce; 1882 ~ 19--o (NH)
Robert; 1876 - 193u.‘ (Nu)

FOWLER:
Louisa; 1865 —1953. (Nb)
John; 1862 —1933. (NA)

FREE: . . ”
Senore; 1859 e 1950- (S1)‘_“f‘

FRISBIEE’ ' ".‘ 1 ~ r 4? eww‘
Infant dau; a; Jan 223 1878.1
Infant dau; de Feb 6; 1379.;31 3
Robert o.;~a. Sep 22, 1876:1age, a(Children OQBOV89EOJ0

3
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FUGATE: ;. ~
Mary L. (See WEAR)..

GALLAHER : ' '
Gracy Ann Wilson; Feb 26, 1888 - May 22, 1968. (S2)

C—'RIFFITH: '
Sadie M.;-1892 —1951. (s1)
Lyle E.; 1896 —1978. (S1)
Grant; 1870 - 1958. (N3) g
Ella; 1863 - 1929. (N3) 
Freda 5.; 1899 —1923. .(N3)

HAGAN:
John w.; 18h8 - 1921. (sh)
Nancy E.; 18h; —1938. (sh)
J. Elmer; 1877 - 1901. (SM)
Viola B. (See FLINT).

HAMILFoN:' .
Urah Thompson; 1887 - 1917. (S3)

I-IAMM 2
.Joseph E., son or John B. & Sarah; Mar 15, 1880 - Dec 8,

1889. v(sh)

—" HA1\T*I'HORI\T :

Sarah, wife of Thos.; d. Apr 28, 1879; age 37y. (NM)

HARIACHER2 ' '
Alcortt, dau of wn. a S.R.; d. Aug 13, 1877; age 11m158. (nu)

HATFIEIID: '
0. w.; 1859 - 1980. 7(S3)
Agnes; -I 19309 _ ‘ ' ‘ ,'_,',
Infant son of Elias &MaryE.; d. Jul 30, 187A. '(Nl)
Sarah; d.'Mar 13, 1880; age 83y l1m.21d.' (Nl)‘ ‘
Samuel; d. Aug 2 S, 1877; age 79y 8m 19d. (Nl)d, '

HELEERICKS:
Margaretta; 1830 - 1900. (SA)

HELMS:
Donald E.; Iahh - 19h5. (sh)

HENDRICKS: ~.. . * ~
Benjamin F.; (no dates); Co c 16th Il1'Inf. (N1) .u '
Georgie, son of J.B. &E.E.; d.Feb 18, 1878; age 2m lOd.’(Nl)
Josie, dau of J.B, & E.E.; d. Oct 175 1865; age _;7m 11d, (N1)
Haryet Re, dau of F. & N.; d. Sep 23571866; age ——. (N1)
sarah Eg, dau of E.P. & M.J.; d.—Apr 2, 1870; age 8m 25d.
Mary J., wife of C.H.; d. Jul 11, 1871; age auy. (N1)

8



l”HbLsTiNE:»?

,, Infant_dau; 1889”e ége 1d.f+%N1) ' .

I .

91Harriet, dau Qf\R;L:‘8'H;A.gf8{ Jul 19)

HENDRICKS (cont'd): - .. 9 9?
Nancy wife of F.; d Nov 3 31883. 3» , - h f‘;“””
Eredricgg do Feb 239.1879; ége 81; 233 %§3?m°A {N3) T
Harvey Fe; l8u2 - 1916» (mu) ‘Co A 78th Ill Inf. ,
qaro}1ne, wife of Harvey; 1853 - 193 , .(Nu); ;J3::_.;;:
Elyrlas d» Feb 17, 1887; age 1y;1m“21d.; (N4): - ,f"

HENRICHS: ' ' _
Fredpick;.dg Feb 23,'l879; (see HENDRICKS;section N»
Nancy» Wife of F»; dz Nov 3a 1883 (see HENDRIcKs).; .
Joseph Q»; d. Aug 25, 18u8; age 23y un120d, {N3),;tr

HINRIGHS5-'- 8 7 9
Henry Mp}May 27, 1901 A war 5,.1966;v.(Su).,g xx,
John R3; 1392 A 1918. (SM) ' '9 ‘{7} ,
Dena M93Dec 7;,1899 —Jun 29 71962.. (Sh) ipig;

Johanna'Eg; 1906 —M19O7.gisgs” '9 I .3 fi;fy t,;‘Louis H.; Dec 8, 1895». Jén'95 1935; N;5. Sgt Us

4

Hilliam'J;; 1853.a’1935.:;(su) 4 L ;‘3;4 ,
EmmaJ,, wife of wm.; 1858 - 1910, (Sh) ‘

. Elizabeth E. Boyd, wife of J.G,; 1890 - 1916.
‘~wJames“G.;'l886*a>l937;;(sug;-. ,;,< 2; 52:99.?

Jessie C., wife of J.G.; 1887 - 1939. (SA)
Elias; 1878 — 1943. Su) — ~ —
Delila T., wife of Geo.; Aug22,'180hT+fAug’19,
George;‘Jan 13, 1802 - Nov 28, l870;””(N2)»c:‘
MaryAnn, wife of A,W.; 1828 - 1858. (Nb)
Mary (See MINER). ‘ , 4 *

HORRELL: ’5~ ' '«7 * 2 ~ ";«-~.“: »*
Clarissa Kinkade, wife of James; l835”5il920¢
James H;_N.; Oct g7, 183oH~Junr28,-lfi9Da**{
Mary R.,~dau o£-J.-& Ca; Apm122,»1863f¥.DaQ:'*
William.H.;-1858 - 1925. (N1) ' ;“ '.m.z
Elizabeth; 1861 - 19u6. (N1)

.Zebma; 1893 ~ 19o5.,‘(m1)%_
Vrnrant song 1899fe‘19oo;.age‘22a.=f(fi;qar:;;

* Geor e w., son~o£"J;I&.E.; as Deé 215313 afig
Leahswife of J.L.;'d. Jun 26, 1851:~aea45 fiw
James L.; d; Nov 2. 18h1: age'h6yA (NA) ‘.98
Anjunlina Ga, dau of J.L.M& L9; dg,DQ0 11;

?m.18a. (Nb) * " ""'“ "' ‘ ‘”

-R. L.§ Mar 19; 1825 —Jan 2 »19o8.9:{Nh
9MaryA. Kinkade, wife of R£Lo3 gun 21;”; 1
Clarence L”, son of John Do &‘A£nB3~a6*Au8”

M. Anna; 1860 - 1933. (NH)
John J, De; 1860_e 1927-A (Nh)A,H
Revy; 1902 —1967. (Nh)= = Av‘
Clara R. (See RIDING).
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HORTON:
Infant dau of Lee & Daisey; Feb 8 —Mar 1, 1909. (S1)

HOYT:
Enos R.; 1853 - 1938. (S2)
Arminda Lee Rippetoe, wife of Enos; 1859 - 1910. (s2)
Jessie; 1881 —1925. (S2)

HUNT2 ' 8 4 ' "
Sarah E., dau of T.W. & M.A.; d. Oct 12, 1838; age 3y

JACKSON:
William A.
1903. (N3) '
William H.; Aug 28, 1853 —Aug 2h, 1906. (N3)
Eliza 3.; wife of Wm.; Sep 3, 1853 —1926, (N3)
Edmun?;,‘s¢h'of.W.H. & J.; d. Oct 1n,.1890; age 1ny(2m

22d. (N3) 
Elizabeth, wife of C.E.; d. May 7, 1878; age h8y.25d. (N3)
Cyrus E.; d. Nov 21, 1875; age 53y 7m 6d. (N3)

son of w.H. & E.J.; Jun 27, 1883 —Jan 22,

JOHNSON}'.';
Iva May, dau of J.N. & M.A.; 8. Feb, 1869; age -—. (N1) '

KINKADE:
.C1ariesa (See HORRELL).

Mary A. (See.HORRELL).

KOST:
Charlie; 1878 —1966. (S2)
Gladys; Jan 12 —Apr 10, 1902. (S2)
Simon; 1906 —1907. (S2)r”
Simon; 185O‘~”l927.1o(S2)_. , . .s.,,”5W _M;g
Phoebe Jane, wife of Simon; 1852 —1926. (82)
John; 1883 - 1961. (S2) “' W

IANE: ' '
Mary Jane; dau of C01. S..& S. Wilson, and wife of W. B.

Lane; d. Oct 20, 186u;,age 25y'3m 27d. (N2) 9.
William Henry, son of w.B.-& M.J.; d. --5; age 1y 7m. (N2)
rflelissa 5. (See AMES). ’

LAWYER:-' '1 _’"' . 1 - 5
(Samuel; May 10, 1837 - Mar 15, 1913. (SN) ’ 1 '

(.Susan;F.§ wife of Sam¥l; May 28, 18AM—Jan 31, 1915. (SN)
VSarah J., wife of Sam?l; do Apr 10, 1871; age 29y 3m Ehd.
9 (N3)'' 1 , fl .

Mary %.,_dau ofns & S.; d. Jan 17, 1863; age 2y 2m 28d.N3

LOVETT: _ . ’ N

Louisa, wife of John W.; d. Oct 2, 1862; age 18y lOm
20d. (N3) '

lO



'MATHEws;'~*

_ MINER:

L01’: ’ ' ' v .
Jacob. sonof NancyB. ‘' Nov18 ' ‘l8 8 - -A

.‘.l86 . (N1) A V 3 a‘ ’ J. H, S E? T
Infant dau of H. &—N.B.;d. Nov 29, 1856. (NI)w
Eliza 0., dau lo:E—H.-8: I\T.B.3~d. [May21+, 1856; age

NMRTIN: - _ :
Gertie Ann, dau of S,T. 84'.E'..Cn.; d._,'Aug 6,. l38.8.l“:
James A._. son of S,T-. & E.C.; ~d.-Ap:» 30, ‘l.89;8*_;slsa.(N3) * , '

»Sylvester T.; d, Oct 31, l90l;«age~h7y'9m_28d;;
elizageth 0., wife of S,; d. Mar27, 1928; age;N3 ' — n

Tessie Ann; Jul 23', 1890 —Jan 9,'l972. (Nu) "
AdrianefE.;.Aprf2¥; 1913 - May235.;9g9, 4(Nfi):

MASON: ' .5~. ~§ -“: F." ~..: ’ ‘a-2 
Manie N,; Dec 3, 1865 ~ Nev 11,'i9u3. »(sL)~
B. B.; 1860f7@1907u:X§M%;»:~ .‘ 2 .. :*‘;V
Bennie T;,*son of G. &«E.;_§anw2u,.19l2 - Feed
Louise D., infant d,a}1_V,<f 316833-VBa;-Mary; :'b.'1.,&:-_.,’ "

1 0'.

J. s.; -d'.¥'F‘ebV:'26;....1863:-:iage‘I'L;€y'91ir!l6d.'A,:"f‘.

MATTHEWS:‘ ' ' e.~A ‘*%n
Inez M., dau of S.T. & 38.; d . Nov 29', 1887; %

2Odi‘ (N3)1-‘ ' , ' _ ' A ' _w,¢ ‘
LGPOIY,SOIIOZES.'I5.'18c—Bo%3'do

Imam: \ ' _ ‘gVHfi
Dora; 1880‘- 1961. (S1)
Bessie; 188).;- 1960. (31)

mm FADDEN: * T »*“.- “" f5=;*
Richard Lee; d. Dec LL,1933-9 .(NLI-)n

MC KENZIE: ;* ~’"' .. ~ .* ’ eh‘

Ellen, wife of Joseph? ‘flu S?I?_'.-_’-TI-.v’1:367-H"

mmmm qav»
------; 18u3 - 1931. (S2)*“i,;~%

MEYER: -‘ :t.. v :nZ~'*. .53
‘Zena A. , wire: o‘f’M-‘Gus =Nov~lvio»1'37aa
Rubin Franklin; Ison’-"of .5430: ;&_-Z.*V’9~

1893. (S3) ' ' .g;‘~C”
Infant son of M. as Z.3 do Jul‘ 25 M

8MaryHols1;i113§



MOORE: «
John J.; d. Oct 30, 1867; age Sly 5m'26d, (N2)
Infant son of J.Ho & M.M.; d; Jan 22, 1868; age -—. (N2)
Annie, wife of Edwin; May 21, 1811 - Jul 1, 1866. (N2)
Annie E., dau of E. & 1.; Feb 23 —Jun 17, 1865. (N2)

MULLETT: ’
Fred, Jr.; 1921 - 1930. (81)
Frederick wi11iam;-1881 —1919. (S1)
Anna M.; 1891 - 1958. (31)
Henry w.; May 25, 1919 —,0ct_1, 1959; Sgt Co A 771st Tank

Bn WWII. (S1)

’MYERS: ' .’ '2 »
Mable cleir; Jan 21, 1901 - Jul 28, 1921._ (S3)
Winifred w.; Jan 17, 1875 - Sep 21, 1966. (83)
Robert L.; Apr 18, 1871 - May 16, 1919. (33)
Adam; l810’- 1924. ‘(Sh) ’« .
Saporah'E., wife'0f Adam;1812 i 1932. -(S1g’Edith D,;'Feb 28, 1912 e Jun 27, 1912. (s1
L. Blossom; by_26 - 28, 1911. (31)
George E.; b. & d. Feb 5, 1903; ‘(s1) '

_ (Latter 3 were children of J.E. & Ora D. Myers)
Jbseph W., son ofJ.L. &—A.;d. Nov 16, 1869; age 3y 11m

23d. (N1)
‘Etta (see BLOOMIEID).

(PIERCE: ' ‘ '
"Harry Lee; Jan 10,'1888 —Dec 21, 1969..»(N3).
Janey; 1856 - 1925. (E3)
Aaron; 18§6 —1932. (N3)
Ida s. (See FLINT).

POWELL:
Infant of DoGe&wife; (no dates). (31)
Walter s.; 1892 - 1930. (S1) 1
David G.; 1865 —1916. (s1)

~ Ella 3., wife of D.G.; 1871 —1952. (s1)
‘ Infants of F.W. &wife; (no dates). (Sh)

Merry 0.; 1907 —1919. (S1)
Lucinda M.; 1867 ~ 1950. (81)
Frank W.; 1862 - 1931. (S1) V
Jesse 0.; 1891 —1951. (S1) '
Amelia; d. Nov 7; 1899; age 69y’2m ld. (N2) 9
Samuel S.; Jul 9,.1829 - Jun 11; 1880. '(N2gRebecca E5, dau of S; & A.P,; d. Oct 15, 18 5; age 5y 1m.
Florence I.; d. 1889. '(N2) ' ' 1
Edward H.; 1872 - 1918. (N2)

BEDDING: ’ ' '
Leroy;'Feb 20, 1917 ~ Dec'20, 1955. (S1)
Leslie, a son of W.E. &B.A.; d; Nov 9, 1913; age 3d. (S1)
Bessie 1.; Apr 10, 1891 - Apr 1, 1931. (s1)
William; Jan 15, 1888 —Dec 31, 1961. (S1)

12



REED: ' - .' . : '_ f

Alice Jug dau Of GQRi;&Kn: d. Jhn'3;_1862; age am 3dj;(N1) '1
RHEN: ' ' ' V '8’“ "'

Delmer 0;; I87o'¢ 1956, ;(s3). V ._ 3 W: ,:,1 ;
David; b. gay 5, 1821; d. at age 72y 5m ud;. {s3)w. ;T
Elamena, wlfe of David; b. Mar 28, 18u2; d; Jun 21; 192§,(s3)

RIDING: - ' i 3 _4_ ,I‘_ =__ I I.-;_ ’F‘K:dh ; ,3
Clara R,, wife-of Elmer T}; dau bf R.L; & M.A. Horielig

d.~Jun 28; 189g;_agg;2§y 1om_9d. (Nu) ‘

RIGG: ,. V A A 9.;
- George E.; l88S‘~ 1963. (S1) 9

Dora Ls; 188? — 1957. (S1) .9, 8 ‘ . = 9V ‘“
Howard; son of G.E. &D.L.; l9lSV~-1917. (S1)»5 “I. ~
Ida M., wife of B.A.; d. Apr 1, l890;'age 21y 2m 16d. (§3)
Phebe L., wife of Jessie R.; d. Sep 8, 1890; age 52y*8fi—»

Thggas §éfi)son of J.R. & P.L.; d. Apr 30, 1863; age 8§"3m
'Ril1ie, dau of E. &G.A.; d. Sep 17, 1888; age 6m 8d; (Sh)

Infant son of E. & G.A.; d. Apr 25, 1892; age 28d.” (S4)
William 2.; 1852 e 19u5. (N2) , I A = «_~¢>' '~
Druzilla J. Depoy, wife of Wm.; 1859 - 1928. (N2) *7
Zula M;;'1891 - 1893s (N2) ' 
Perla M, Vdau of W.Z. &J.D.; d. Dec 12, 1880; age lylfim
1 12d. TN2) - <»— »'I~ 1 » ~ - '-' ‘ -i
Mattie P.; 1879 —.188o. (N2) _ .‘ _
Bola N,; 1877..'1878; (N2)..e ‘ = I -‘ -,,,--yr

ILeonarfi;'1856 —1932. (Nh)‘“"' ’~ ‘ '
Louis A., wife of Leonard; 1861-- 1916.. (NN);

.omar Milton; 1884 ~ 1962; (N49:.e“ ” ~ 1
Joseph‘Ward;‘1886_-"1929. (Nu), ”-~' I
Dollie;”wife*of J; Ward; 1888 » 1973.“ (NH)
Sarah E. (See BAINTER).

RIPPETOE: ..., ' =
Arminda lee (See HOYT9a

ROBINSON: ‘ "M "
o. 9;; d. Jan 17, 1872; age 2y 8d. (53) _ I
J, 0,; d, ---- age 2m_l9d; buried at Mt. MoniahCemetery, .

Della A,; d. Feb 22, 1868; age 2y 5m 22d. (33) _e .Samuel D. E.; d. Sep 10. 188 ;.aee SAN 10m. .fS3); ’ 2' ~ ,1
Hannah Louise, wife of S.D.E4; MaY“17'13814-.Jfin‘6, l91lo;_”1
Della A.,'son of S.Eo &H-L-3 Jan 931670 " Jan 17: 1372- ”
George D., son of S.E. &H.L.; Jan 9, 1870 - Jan 17; l872e__

Mo E0; l87l8~6l9'i;g6(S32S3) H ‘ ' _ _ _'; H ; X 8Gertrude‘ 1 7 - ‘. I ' “ ’I *
Benjam1n’E.; Mar 21, 1880 ~ Mar: 1910: QM$st 00 E 11?h_?3m

Gav .. Sep 9, I862-IVIEY.10; 1865. -—_..V .. A‘.5j"
Sarah L. schnatterlys wife of B.E.: Fab 2: 1843 - Aug 7. ~ \

1 20. (s ‘ ' »‘
Robzrt S.; igr 1, 1588 * MaY.27: 1905* (S3)

13



ROBINSON(cont'd):
Margaret Ann; Oct 17, 1846 —Dec 7, l929._ (S3)
Vilasco 0., son of J. &R.; d. Nov 20, 1876; age"hy 11m

276.. (N1)
Lillie L.; 1865 _ 1911. '(Nl) ' - 1 g
Robert-F., son of J. &R.; d; Jul 31, l873'“age-Zhy 19d.
Bebecca. wire of J.C.; Feb 5, 1811 -_Feh‘l8, 1880; age

69Y 13d. (N1) ‘ ‘ ' '
John C3; Nov 22, l806'— Jul 22, 1888' age 81y 8m. (H1)
Lizzie,-dau of J. &'R.; d. Mar 1, 1858- age 5y 2mud.~(N1)
Samuel E., son of J. &R.; d. Dec 2, 1863; age 2y_lLm 27d.
Andrew; Oct 9, 1831 - Nov 8 1865. (N1)
James An? 1832 - l923.' (N1 ‘
Ruth, wife of James; d. Jul 29, 1874; in the uothlyeargof

her age. (N1) _ *9 _ ’ A’
_Eunioe E. ‘(see CLARK).

RowE:».; -8 V v " ’ *' . .;;11l‘_
Carol Ann, infant} Jul 7, 1950. (31) ~

Rfisfig 6 ’9 ‘ 1 - - *< '“ ~‘. -‘
Anya L., wife of Allen; Mar!9, l869 - Dec 2l,_l9p6;_.(Sl)

SCHNATTERIX: * _8

SarahfL,_ (See ROBINSON).2

L. (M):’c)Je1,"dau of W.H. c"1'.“M.U'V.;'Sep 20, 1888. -84Jun 9371908.
T. Earl, son of W.H. & M.J.; Jan 25, 1893 42May22. 1907.

J.1$lber%§u§on of N. & M.J.; do Sep 28, 1902; age 22y llmd. . A ~ 8 *9 : .1, ’ ;v“. ;." ‘ . ‘g
willia.m‘Gu;7;1.887-1972:. , '“ .3 6.. 3
M. Jane, wife of Wm.Harvey; Jan 28, 1856 ~ Mar 19, 193A.
Wi1liam.Harvey;;Ma;~2S,.l8u6 —Apr 2O§,l92l.b.(Su)111,

SIMS: ' ' — '
Eliza L.; Apr 18, 1861 —Jul 19, 19hO. '(Nu)
Charles H.; Jan 20, 1857‘- Au 10, 19h2. (Nu)
Jdhn Rbscoe; 1893 - 1971. (NE)
Emma.L. (See BAINT) .

«SORENSON :
Mary Louise; 1919 .-81971’. (sh)

SPRING: 8 . Z
Rosa B.; 1872 —1936. (s1)
Joan w.; 1863‘- 19-5. (31)

‘”s$ARR} ‘ '

Sarah J.; Sep h, 1859 - fibt 12, 1907;WlfS2)‘

Elizahpth, wife of G.H.; d. F58 113 l868; age u?y 3 m, (N1)

11L



STUMP: ‘ ' .

John: d. Dec 2. 1905; é86'78Y 1Qm19d. %(N1) 1 ' ..
Sarah, wife pf John} d. Jan 27,'l895g age.ghyA1lm 2ldVT
Levi, son of J. &_S.; d. Dec 20, .1870; age 73 gm..3d_

Smmnmm . -"‘3“ « . ; ' .
v~~e3children of J,M;,& wife;'(no dates), (S1)'?",”
Jbseph; Oct 2A, 1826 —(De¢23, 189%;,age 68 1m;30dMary,‘wife of Joseph; d; Nov 20; 1 97; age Z8y-Sm~
Jamesg son of J. & M,; d. Jan 2, l882;—age zky 1;m.S

THOMPSON:
Thomas A5; 1876 - 19u3. (S2) -..,

P Jbhn 0.; 1871 - 1927. (S2) "'
William Va; 1833 - 1911. (S2) - S
Charles E.; d. Dec-Zfl, 1883; age*2hy 5m 15d. (N2)
Mary M., wife of Jdfinj d, Nov 22521880‘ S;e5Sly

~‘Infant Ssonpor ‘Mafia: ‘fm?da'¢é.>SJ-11$ V
1 ‘ Robert Ba: l892,- 19h2-.,(N3§S ‘ 1;‘ ‘V :1 .;i£

J Wava Murine; 1919. (N3).;f: . : * S s

VAIL: =[S‘
S S HaPI'i6’0;-3.~.§L3,5Qv. —;1928.. , case L .

- ‘S, : _‘MT. J’ ‘v 7‘;
Ella (See ELLIS), ; » j=' £~_ff S,

.VQ3HEs:;j~~ "; "_ ' ;1;.j,'. ».?S: "
Jbhn; do Jui l7.:l8?8: age 5éyi#m 26d::Go;Aa
‘Martha, wife of Jdhn;f@a D6¢“6g 1886: a €;50¥

j,A1icehL.,"dau‘ofTJ; &SMg;;d,09? 3i,135§3’§8S‘”Matt1é,'dau of J.H. &R.J;; Sep 30; 187, »vAS

; Cyntha A;,.dau«o£ P;T. & %ocg$ d. An »23:¢13
' Sarah 0., wife of P.T1; d. Aug 13. 1 56; 6;

Luda (See CLARK). .
,_ .

WEAR: A -, J: S A Hyfiu ..
J. Mart; 1868- 33u8.,.(§l).::
Mary BéIle;_1871 a 1933.‘ £311 .
.HughE.; Jufi 2?. lfihl - Jan 15 ‘J94
Louisa Cigiwife 95 Hugh? Q93 1 skis ,,
Laura:M;, aau gr H-Es &,L-Gs; Dechlj 1?

Nancy Louisa» wife,O£:J3E6fl °03r;§3§;' 1
Artpuria.; 1566 —,19Qé.:(S21 ; *;;§

. Etta A.; 1868 ~-1954-.;(32)-: ’ :~
Lawrencé Hu~ ; 1905 - 19°§9s (53)
James 1~fL;;,1 us - 19 7; _-co~D:12h*'+mm5.:18u8,-~199«
Andrew Do; Jun’16lw183l ',E9?H1#!: wvMaryL. A';9D',‘.I:;-'D.ecI

15 :.
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WEAR(cont’d):' ' _
Abbie; Sep 5, 1815 —Sep 23, 189a; age 89y l8de (N3)
J, 3.; arr Mar 15, 1900; age 83y 9m 12de (N3)
Nancy Lg, wife of J.B,; Dec 10, 1836 - Feb 14, 1916, (N3)
Mary G.', wife of «M3 e; d... Mar 5,1860; age Zbyo (N3)
John H., son of J.Bg & Me; d. Jan’26,l8oO; age Mme(N3)
Nancy Ee,'wife of J.B.; d.'Jan l2e'l8S3° age 301 2&9» (N3 )
George w,, son or J.B. & N.E.; d. Nov 1 , 1852; age 2y Am

Se. (N3)
Nell (See WILSON).

WILLY : '
John; 1857 ~ 1923. (32)

WILSON: " 5 M '.' ' _William N,; Feb 16, 185g e Oct 18, 1923.‘ (S2)'
Mary, wife of WmeiFeb'27, 1856-- Oct 20, 1933. (s2)
Charley, son of W. a M.; Oct 31, l88laApr 165.1904. (52)
Roy A.5 son of mg & M.; Apr 21, 1886 - Oct 9, 1905. (S2)
Mary 3.; 1867 - 1950. (SA) ~ ;

Samuel; 1863 —1933. (S?)Ralph D.; 1893 —1953. SA) 9
Nell Near; 1895 -'l9hh. (SM) V. A
Ray Clark; Feb 25, 1891 - Oct 20, 1956; Pvt USArmyWWI. (SA)
IvlaryM03 "' 19630 .
Frank JD; 1878 - 1962. (Sq) V
Ada 0.; 1879 - 1963. (SA) A
Samuel; (no dates); It Col 16th Ill Inf (N2) 5
Eli, son of Col S. &S.; d. at Hospital at Jeffersonville,

.,‘*Ind.5 Nov 20, 186a; ege.2oy‘2m 22d;-Co_C 16th 111 Inf. (N2)
William; (no dates); Co c 16th 111 Inf. (N2) - ‘ 1
Susan, wife of semri; May 21, 1822 —Jun 6, 188a. ‘(N 2)
Gracy Ann (See GALLAHER);' ‘ ' ” '

.,WmFE{ - ‘ ' . ' ‘ ” ‘
Lucy A., dau of P.F, & MeF¢;’d. Jul 13, 1873; age 2m. (N3)

Genealogical Notes - Archer~Bethel Cemetery

AMES: Melksa J., wife of Oliver; daughter of'Isaac'Lane;
she was a sister to: Amanda,Lafayette, Alonzo, Thomas
Benton, Isaac, Sarah Elizabeth; and Steven. After the
death of her parents, the eldest 7 children were placed
under temporary guardianship of Henry Venters in
Schuyler Co.; Sarah & Steven Lane were placed under the
guardianship of Alfred C. Wallace. ‘The following obit
appears in The MacambDaily Journal, Apr 2M, 1918:
"Melissa J. Ames, daughter of Isaac and Mary'(Jones) Lane,
was born near Rushville, Schuler Co., May3, 19h2. At
the age of five, she was left an orphan and went to live
with an uncle, John Lane, in Fulton C0,, near Lewistown,

_with whomshe lived until her marriage with Oliver P.
Ames, March 1, 1866. They came to McDonough Co. in

16



ANES(00flt‘d)3:vD6Gembe?,1839,'where'they resided until the
death of her husband, Jul3r‘9, 1909,, .Since ‘bhen—ghemade
her home’with her daughter, Mrs. C. S. Wilson, in Bethel
township,'where she died-April l9,ll9l8, aged 75 yeqrs,V
11 months, and 1h days.- She was the mother of three
children: A‘ lonzo E. died in infancy, and John P,, who
éled in 190M;at the age.ofV28 years, leaving a wife and
L§T9e’Smal1 children. She leaves one daughter, Mrs, C. S.
Wilson, seven grandchildren, and one great-grandchildg" '

ARCHER: Qavill (1785-1851) appears on the l8hO countg taxlist as #'6S6;he owned80 acres in;the_E%-of_the NE; of
section 8, Bethel TwQ,;value of the land-was $5.00 per .
acre; he also ownedfi250.00_worth of horses; $l90;O0=in
cattle; $10.00 clocks &watches; $100.00 wagons; and ~
$590.00 in other property; total taxes were $7.70.4*F;

‘William F., husband of Pauline, appears on_the_l8hfl county
tax list as #.658;.he ownedno real estate; $l25.00jworth
of horsess. 5f$16.a.00'_‘ca.ttles‘and.5550500in other property;
taxes wereU$.,96,e‘ i fie;_ ‘ " ' _"-g *

BAIHTER:Elijah (l83hal907);;his§obit; in ?art,¢rrom the
Macomb Daily 'B3rA-St'anfder;,‘Mar 16, <19;07): , ~"Elijah Bainbrer
died'at his hometen miles south of Macombin Bethe1ftown
ship5”Friflay‘night at eight o'clock of pneumpnia..-953
born January 15, 183Ain Fayette Co. Ohio.“ He was a son
of Mr, and Mrs. Jacob Bainter. ,In.lé57, he was married to
Christina Ferrow. ‘In l86S,<theycameto Illinois, settl
ing in Fulton Co. They-came to MbDonoughCo. fiwo years
later and settled_in Bethel township., He is survived by
his wife_and four sons and one-daughter....Charles of ‘
Bethel township; Harvey and Clinton in Chalmers township}
Nelson, at home; and Mrs. Clyde Black in Schuyler Go.‘ He
is also survived by 3 brothers and 1 sister."

BAKER: Mary, ‘twifeof Ephraim; ‘b. in Ky.; maiden _namewas
Goar; md. Mr. Baker in Ohio in—l835; died in Hacob; re

Aesidence at the time of her death was §QheE,fHhrray St.»

‘Ephraim; b. iheVBaltimo're§ Md.-; married Mary,Goarein Ross
‘Co., Ohio in 1835; lived in Highland 00., Ohio before .

' moved to this county in the l860?s; Mr. Baker served.as
a Pvt. during the Civil war with GoH, 73rd.Ohio Inf. He .-
and Mary had the following children: Levi, Charles’, -Lewis,‘
w-_‘L111am,John H., Elizabeth (Mrs. J. W. G1ark).' "
Hannah, Sarah, and Net. while still residents of'O1o?

the Clark ‘family bought a #0 acre farm in Section 17: ‘
Bethel township. A ‘j o’ ‘
i i .. 3 a.i Abi ail:,Dunswo'rth in this county on
g:?n2é}8%§3%;u:%t$f Mr; §aker1s death in 18h1, his widow _
married Jacob S. Mathews on Jul? 11: lehgo j i‘h *“
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BARKLEY:Henry (1850-1925) married Mary J. Black in this
county in November, l88l.

BIAIN: John (Death notice, The MacomhJournal, Dec 2,
1886): "John Blaine, who came from Ohio several years
ago, died this past week." .

CARNAHAN:William E. (1870-195A), son'of Barnett & Margaret
A. (Sullivan) Carnahan; brother to J,M., Roscoe E., Martin
H,, George E., Mary Deborah, Annie, and Luella.

Tina May (l89lAl907)(Obit, in part, from The MacombDaily
Journal, Mar1, 1907): "Fandon, the little inland village
a few miles south of Colchester, is undergoing a siege of.
diphtheria and one death was already resulted from the
dread_disease. Miss Tina, the lényear-old daughter of Mr.
and Mrs. Ed Carnahan, was stricken with a slight attack of
the desease Sunday. By Thursday it had developed into the

‘most malignant form and although every method_knownto the
medical profession was used to save live it was of no
avail and at 11:50 o’clock Thursday night she passed away.
Thefamily is under quarantine.......The diphtheria first
appeared in the Carnahan family about 2 weeks ago, their

,little hryear-old daughterbeing afflicted with it. She
ireeovered and the family believed that the disease had been
stampedout.g...Besides-her parents, she leaves three

OneSister‘;0n00o“ H
.cLAafi§‘Silas (b. l8h5);.b. in Ohio: movedte this county

ih.l863; lived on section 8, Bethel Twp. 8

I Milton (l8hh;l862)3 enlisted in the army in Macombon Aug
-.9, l862; served as a private with.Co A, Bhth Ill Inf.;

died at Nashville—Dec~2h,rl862. ’

Reuben R. (1832-1907)(0bit, in part, from The MacombDaily
Bynstander, Apr 27, 1907): "Ruben R. Clark was born in
Ohio‘June 11, 1832; died at his homenear Fandon...April
and, 1907. ‘Deceased was married to HannahJane Black in
1851. To this union 12 children were born, four of these
together with the wife and mother having preceded him....
He leaves eight children, a number of grandchildren, and a
host of relatives......" 7 ", ,’V f

Daniel B. (1825él886)(Obit, in part, from The Macomb
Journal, Feb l8,,l886):""Daniel Clark, an old citizen of
,Fandon,died February.l2th.....He is survived by his wife;
he was a veteran of the Civil war. He was born in Ross Co.,
Ohio where he lived until l8h9, whenhe went to California
and remained there for 1-2 years. He then returned to Ross
Co. where he lived until the outbreak of the war. He serv~’
ed with CompanyA lst Ohio Cavalry; Afterwards, he came to
McDonoughCo. where he has since resided. In March, 1868,
he married Miss Eunice E. Robinson, who survives. They had
1 child, a daughter, Laura, whodied in infancy......"
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DUNswo?TH:fJohn M. (1320-188M): bg in.Jbhnsan.C§.,¢i1i¢7%%n

CLARK(cont'd):‘ John P. (1813—1883)(Obit, in part, from
The MacombJournal, Oct 25, 1883): “John P,'C1a?kfdied';
at his residence in Macombon October 18th; a ed‘7l_years,V
He was born at Ross-County, Ohio on May30,'1813, where he
grew to manhood and where, in 1836, he married Mary Near,
who was also a native of the same county, In 1852, they
movedto Illinois settling in_this county. For manyyears
he lived in Bethel Twp; He was the father of 13 children,
7 sons and 6 daughters, allof whomsurvived along with ...;

qhis widow. ‘A11 his-sons and 1 daughter,were present at his
. funeral, with the others.being”infdistant states."

DAVIDSON:David C, (1848-1908), b. Hql1and_Qo.1'Sweden} gpn
of Christopher &Hannah (Anderson),Davidson; natives of"
Sweden; David, one of two sons born to hfis parents; went to
sea_at age 21 years;’sai1ed'throughoutjthe world for;fif;’
years; then movedto this county after living for_a yeafi in
Warren Co., Il1.;jMr. Davidson lived in Emmet'andHBethe1
townships; he.md.Vhere‘May,l7,_l872; to Nettie C;5Allison;
they had 3 childnen:"Hattie-J.;, fannie'E. (Mrs, Jphn E;
Curtis); and SelmaE;;(Mrs. Fred R, Clank);?f*tj ;Hf¢'jf:

'DE?dY: Danie1‘T1805é1876)g b, in Veg; moved‘ otthis county. z - A

in 1865, from Ghio; lived on section 7, Bethel twp. ‘

_James‘(1833«l878)csenved dating the Civil war mi ‘h‘C6;§h
-Shth Ohio Infi.; he was_woundedduring that servioe;t-”_

of'Thomas H. &Nancy (Hall),Dunsworth; livedfin the State
of Tennessee from 1823—l830,‘whenthey returned toilllij,
moved to this county in 1832, and 1ived’in_BethelWTWb§’f_
His death notice; as follows, appears in The_Mac0mb;JQ9rna1;
Jan_l, 1885):, “John M. Dunsworth; one of the oldest'.; T d=
settlers of MoDonoughGo., a resident of Bethe1jtwp.;$§iBd"""“t“”
last Mondayaged 6u.years. ‘Heis.survived byT7 children - *

‘ 5 sons and 2 daughters; all grbwngfi "‘f” ?". —.iii";

James H. (1808-1860); b{fin Tenn., Jun 20, 1898} md.p there
'to Jane Baker, a native or Tenn.; movedto this county in
:183Oand settled on section 8; Bethel twp. 7They1had"th§;
following childreni"Mary A., William M., John A}; Andrew
J., James N., Abbie J., Jefferson W-..Dimon.B,, and ¢has'W»
Mr. Dunsworth.appears on the l8hO county tax list as #~5783
he owned80.acres.in section 12, Lamoine.Twp.3.reaidenceIwas,
'at that location; he also had $160.00 worth of,horses;Hth V
$133.00 in cattle; $10.00 clocks &watches‘ $70.0Q wagons:
and $228.00 in other property; taxes Were 83-91-‘ ,»;=.

, -18 -'b. in.washin ton Co.,WTenn$;A3Ofl,Pf
g%::.;M;d£l§:gcy %§ll, daughter ofgsamfl Hall, and moved to
I11. in 1819; returned to Tenn. in 1823: moved ta fih1S.°Oo
in 1832; lived on section 17, Bethe1_TWP~ 6 daughter: 393332
(Mrs. Augustus Lillard), movedto this co. 1n‘1830. t
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FERNOW:F. P., b. in Ohio; moved to this county from Ross
Co., Ohio in l86h; farmed on section 8, Bethel Twp.

HATFIELD: Samuel, b. in Pa.; moved to this co. from Fayette
Co., Pa. in 1868; farmed on section 5, Bethel Twp.

Elias, father of an infant that d. 187k, was a Fandon mer
chant; movedhere from his native State of Pa. in 1870.

HENDRICKS:Fredrick; b. Pendleton Co., Ky., Aug 17, 1797;
son of George & Catherine (Boggs) Hendricks; moved to Ohio
in about l8lh; Fredrick worked there as a brickmason; md.
there to Nancy Underwood; moved to this co., 1838, & built
ithe first brick house in Lamoine Twp. in l8h0; he and Nancy

. had the following children: Jane (Mrs. Wm.Erving); William;
James B.; Joseph; Sarah (Mrs. John Archer —moved to Page Co.,
Iowa); George; Harriet (Mrs. N. Gibson); John W.; Rebecca
(Mrs. T. P. Price —moved to Washington Terr.); Benjamin F.;
Mary (Mrs. Hugh Wear); Harvey; Charley. Mr. Hendricks

‘appears on the l8hO county tax list as #722; residence was
in section 11, Lamoine Twp.“ he owned 160 acres in sections
11 & 12, Lamoine; also had *200.00 worth of horses; 52.00
,cattle; $10.00 clocks &.watches; §30.00 wagons; and 272.00
in other property; total taxes were $8.h2. . ’

Nancy, wife of Fredrick; daughter of Berryman and Jane
(Humphreys) Underwood, natives_of Wales; Nancy, b. in Va.;
movedwith her family to Champaign C0,; Ohio.‘ (Nancy's

,obit, in part, from The MacombJournal, Nov 8, 1883): "Mrs.
‘ Nancy Hendricks died at the residence of her daughter, Mary

. Wear, in Lamoine Twp. on November 3rd, aged 8h years, 7
months.. She was born in Greenbriar Co., Va. on Apr 2, 1799,
and at the age of 11 years, moved to Champaign Co., Ohio where

‘ she was married to Fredrick Hendricks by whomshe had lh
. children,:all of whombut_one reached maturity. In the
Zyautumnof 1838, with her husband and children, she came to
"Lamoine Twp., McDonoughCo., where her husband died in 1879.

Since that time she has lived with her youngest son, C. H.,
and with her daughter, MaryWear.. Eight of her children
survive hereone daughter resides in Iowa; another in Wash
ington Terr., and a daughter and 4 sons in McDenoughCo.,

‘and a son in Plymouth, HancockCo....."

‘Georgie & Josie were children of James B. &Ellen E. (King)
Hendricks; James B., the 3rd child of Fredrick &Nancy, was
first married to H. A. Jackson in 1856; they had 2 children,

AEllen & Eu one; Mrs. Hendricks died in 1860; James then md.
in Oet., I 62, to Miss King, a dau of James & Mary (Thomas)
King, natives of Ohio. James &Ellen had the following
,children: Flora Josie; BenjaminF.; Bessie; William; John;
‘George; and Nora. James later farmed near Bardolph.

‘Caroline, wife of Harvey; daughter of Alonzo & Jane (Wilson)Harrington.
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HENDRICKS(00nt‘d): Harvey F.; son of Fredrick & Nancy; b,
in Lameine Twp., this oo., Mar29, iahég enlisted in thg .
army in 1862; disabled because of illness and discharged it
St. Louis on July 18, 1862; reeenlisted in 186A; onga odci
a number of battles and was with Gen. Sherman on the ’"h
to the SeaV; woundedin his right.hand-at Atlantagxret «no
to Quincy, Ill. &musteredyout in July, 1865; returned ‘”
this area; then, in.l867, movedto Montana&mined_ther a
few months; returned home for a few years; moved to Dak
in l872_and was a government carpenter there for 8 year
came back to this;couhty, 1880; bought aiLamoino‘Twp;‘ a
md, Oet., l879, to Caroline Harrington; had 3 childrcn:”
Fredrick, Edith, and Esther; _ ‘ n ' _ s ~*+ ’

HORRELL:-.RobertL., h..in Adair C0,, Ky.; son of James‘
(Carson) Horroll;.moved_with:the.fami1y~to*Seott}Ge:; I
in 1827; then to this co., 1835; lived on section A, B0
Twp.; Robt. md. on Feb 16, 185A, to Mary A. Kinkade,*a=
native of this co.; had 6 children: "WilliamHugh;<
Harriet L.; Clara R. (Mrs, E. $. Riding); MaryE._

’”Jesse;‘_Bobort.scrved.as a-co.‘supervisor,‘taxéc 1
and road commissioner; w‘- - : ~’»- — a

James L. (1795-l8hl), 5; in Va.; son of Oliver C."& Ma.
(Tate)=Horrcll, natives of.Vaa; movedwto;Ill.,in,l82
Mr. Horrell appears on the l8uQ.eount» tax list as*#
he owned$1ho.oe worth or horses; $18‘,eo cattlegl-~
clocks &watches; $15300 carriages; and $225.00 i

1 property; no real estate; taxes were ¢2.88.~

Leah (1799-1851), wife qf’JameéfL£;'daughterwof $a_
Catherine-(Neshit) Carson, natives of N, Carqli as
Janos N. N. (i83OAl89b), son of—Janes'& Loan: 5
ooh,,111.;imo,,Fob.18,.i856,:#o~ClarissasKiakad9

' children: hqu1iarA5;_MarysR.5 Ida Mg; Eliza L,

Zelma (1893-i9osj(obit, in pass, from The Mano
Sentinel, Jul 8, 1905): "Sundayaftfirnopnithgxdcav'sit d th home of Mr. & Mrs. Wm." orre or‘.
ciostgp an: removed.thoir,l2eyoarvo}d-daughter ”%
had boon sick but a tow days:-h0r:fii80°30 P0135 as
.Her death leaves a void in tho hQart‘Df fgthorCI’: 0u0 u , .. I ’_..‘._v

HUNT: Thomas w., rather of Sarah Era aPPoa?5a0fi'tax list.as #659; he ownedno real estate- h,. ’ 1‘

of horses; $56,oe oaytiq; $10.90 °109§s at a
wagons; and $236.00 in 0th°r PP°P°PtV{:§a§_
Thomas w. Hunt md.~Mnry Ann AP°h0F in twifil-l83.LL. _ _,
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LANE: William B., husband of Mary Jane, served as a private
with Co C 16th 111 Inf. from Dec 9, 1861 to Aug 10, 1862;
he enlisted at Colchester. After the war, Mr. Lane ran aconfectionery in Colchester.

LAWYER:Samuel (1837-1913), a son of William; wm., a native
of Pa.; moved to BrownCo., 111. in 1835; then to this 00.,
1836; lived in Tenn. Twp.; moved to Appanoose Co., Iowa in
1856, then to Wayne Co., Iowa, where Samue1Ysmother died;
Wm.then moved to Union Co., Iowa and died there in 1883;
Samuel was a brother to: Elizabeth (Mrs. Hoag1and)°
Dedmarius (Mrs. Wm.Breeden); George J.; Catharine (Mrs.
Ethan Jarvis); John W.; William; and Susan.

LOVETT: John, husband of Louisa, later livedin Hire Twp.,
this county, and taught school in district 6 in the late.1870*s. ’ =

MASON: Benjamin B. (1860—1907), son of Burrow & Eveline
(Hendrickson) Mason; Burrow, b. in 1818, in Cook Co., Tenn.,
a son of Adin-& Mary (warmact) Mason; Eveline, a native of
Ohio. Benjamin was a brother to: Adin P.; Jesse H.; Eliza
J.; George w.; William E.; Samuel P.; and Etta R.

MATHEWS:J._s. (1818-1865). Jacob .s., b. inthe State of
Tenn.; son of Benjamin & Polly (Shoopman) Mathews, natives
of Tenn.; Jacob owned and operated a grist—mi11 at Fandon
for several years; on July 1l,’18u8, he md. Mrs. Abigail
(Dunsworth) Baker, widow of John Baker; they had 4 children,
included a son, James M., b. 18u9. Benjamin, father of
Jacob, was b. in 1792; md. in Tenn. to Polly Shoopman; moved
to Cass Co., 111. in 1813, and to this co. in 1829; lived
in Bethel Twp.; Benj. died in 1878. Jacob appears as #731
on the 18uOcounty tax list; he ownedno real estate; had
8100.00 worth of horses; $30.-oo cattle; £,?,>“‘20’.OO’wag'on's;and

' $35.00 in other property; taxes were $ .93. His father,
Benj., appears as #651, on that list; he ownedno real
estate; had a total of $323.00 worth of personal propertywith taxes of $1.62. V ‘

MOORE:Edwin, husband of Annie, served in the army during the
‘Civil War; he enlisted at Colchester and served as_a 1st Lt
with Co C 16th 111 Inf.; he was later promoted to Major andserved with the 21st Me In . ' I

MYERS: Adam (l8uO—192u), b. in York Co., Pa., May 18, 18uO;
son of John &Elizabeth Myers, natives of Pa.; John b. in
1821, and moved to Fulton Co., 111. in 1853. Adamhad the
following brothers &'sisters: Anna M. (Mrs. Henry Miller);
Dina (Mrs. Sam’1 Neighbours); Solomon; Elizabeth. After the
death of Adam's mother, John md. Lydia C. Dressler; they had
the following children: Jacob; Abraham. The 2nd Mrs. Nyers
died and John md. 3rd to Mary Ann Vance; they had 3 children:
Lucy (Mrs. G. McLung); Alice (Mrs. Nathan Eorkenraw); and
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. RIDING: Clara R. (1866-1892). wife of Elmer; daughter ef,_

MYERS(cont'd): Charles. Adamlived in Fulton Ce. till
1859: then moved to Morgan Co. and farmed there till 186k;
then movedto Cass C0,, Ill. and lived there 2 years; re
turned to Fulton Ce.; movedto this co., 1871; md. in April.
1865, to Mrs. Elizabeth (Herr) Batsen. They had the fo1lew—
ing children: Willeta, Ida May, Isadore, James Martin,
Robert Lee, John Emery, and Ella. i_ T ~ ~ «

RIDEN: David (1821-1893), b. in Pa.; moved to this co. in
1869; lived on section 33, Chalmers Twp. v » vv

Robert L. & Mary A. (Kinkade) Horrcll.

RIGG: Howard (l9l5—l9l7)(Death notice, in part, from The ~
MacombDaily Journal, Apr'2h, 1917): VThe_2—year—oldbaby
of Mr. &Mrs. George Rigg, residing southeast of Colchostor,
met with a fatal accident this morning whenhe fell into a
tub of water.and drewned....." V ‘T l»»‘ —='

ROBINSON: John G. (18o6~1888), b. in Maryland; son of James R.
& Martha (McMullen) Robinson; md. in 1827. to Rebecca .
Elliott; lived in Fayette Co., Pa. before movingto this‘
co. in l855; lived on section 9, Bethel Twp.; had the follow

»ing children: Martha,-Becka, Mary, Thomas, John, Samuel,;
Robert, Benjamin, and Nancy. V iv _ .g_ .v _.. 1

James A. (l832—l§23). b. in Pa.; moved to this co. £rom]5
Adams-Co., Ill. in 1862; lived on section 7,_Bethe1 Twp.

ysamnel D. E. (1831;188e§(obit. in part, from The Maeemb _
Journal, Sep 16,:l886): "SamuelE. Robinson died at his '
home_in Bethel Twp. on September 10th, aged 55 years l0_ .
months. He was born in Fayette Co., Pa., where-he grew to
manhood., when he was 30 years old he married Miss.Hhnnah L.
Anderson,-who with 2 sons. aged 10 Voars and 10 years. sur
-vive. In 186M, they moved to Bethel Twp. He was a member
of the Baptist Church...." . .t

STUMF:;Johni(l82741905); b. in Pa.;.movod to this co. fr
York Co., Pa¢'in 18653 11Vcd on'secti0n 17p‘B0th01.TWP

SULLTVAN: Joseph (i826—l89h) moved to this co..from:hi8‘ ~ ynative Pa. in about 1835; mfirricd in_this co. on Sop 27,;
lane, to Mary Ponroso, They lived on section a, Bothel Twp.

-THOMPSON:wi111am_Vanco (1833-1911):.b-tButlor~00-:‘Pa-3-‘mdo
to Mary Ann Griffin in 1371; had 13 children: .John Ora; 2
Dolly; Add.May;‘ThQmasA.; Robert; Grover; Theodore (moved
to Oregon); Sylvie; Sadie (movedto Ky.); James Willard?‘
fprod; Charles; Edward; and Cora. sTho_family lived in Bothel

{pwp_'williamis sister, Martha, married John Kerr. 
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VORHES: John (1822-1878), b. in Ohio & moved here from there
in 1855? farmed on section 32, Chalmers‘Twp.v He served in
the army from Aug 11, 1862 to Jun 8, 1865. Another Vorhes,
George R., enlisted at the time and place as John; Geo.‘
died while in service. ‘ " - V‘ '

WEAR: Andrew (182l~1909), sonof Hugh E,'& Sarah (Duncomb)'
Woaro Hugh, Sr., b. in Washington Co., Tenn. in 1789; the,
family moved to LamoineTwp., this 00., in 1835;‘Andrew¥s
parents, along with other membersor the family, are buried
at Scott Cemetery. Mr. Wear appears on the 18hO county tax
list as #915; he owned$5o.eo.worth of horses; $20300 cattle;
and $11.00 in other property; taxes were $ ;h1. ‘ ="

James M. (l8q5gl937) enlisted in the army in Lamoine Twp.
on Dec 16, 1863; transferred toithe 33rd Ill Inf.§ dis—v
charged Mov,2u,'186S. ~o . _ L‘ w: ~ " 4 Ar ‘

John B, (1816~l900) appears on the 18uOcounty tax list as
# 913; he owned$50.00 worth of horses;_$39,oo cattle; and
$12.00 in other property; taxes were $w.5l.=?”~‘- ‘

WILSONE'Samue1 (Sr); son of John &—Jane (MeCemsey) Wilson;=
** —b;7Mar17, 1817, at Meohaniosburg,fOhio;-John, b. in 1781,

in Groenbriar Co., Va.;<moved-to=Ohio'&‘md. there on Dec 20,
1809, to Miss McComsey;Jane was b. in Horrodsburg,AKy{*in
1787, John_&Jane Wilson had 7 childrens, Melissa, Margaret,
Samuel; John, Eli, Jane, and Mary Ann{; The family meVed'to
this co. in 1835; settling in Bethel Twps;John, father of
Sam}1, died in 18h}; Jane, died in 1861., Samuel md. Susan
Edmonstonin this eo;, Net 30,filB37;' They had 10 children:
Mary Jane, Annie,-William, Eli, Zachary~T;, Wicholas E},”
James—E., Samuel, Laura, Lizzie, and Edwin M. ?Samue1, Sr;

7was county-assessor in the 18hOYs.»¥In=l8SO, Samuel and‘
-asSusan5and-their"ohildren~were%1ivingIiniBainbridge~$wp.,~,
‘*Sohuyler Co. in the James Edmonston household, Sam’17f v’

Wilson appears on the l8&Ocounty'tax_list as # 630; he owned$75.00 worth of horses; e2o.oo cattle; and $ioo.oo in other
property; no real estate; taxes were $ .98., At the be—
ginning of the Civil War, Mr. Wilson formed a company or men
and was later madeLt. C01; in the 16th Il1‘Inf.;-he was re
leased from active duty on Novlh, 1862, because of ill
health; he was elected county sheriff in 1866; in 1881, Mr."
Wilson moved to Peoria, where~he was employed by the federal

“government. V’ ’ 'sT%.‘ ~"fi”f”*v“‘ - . ”

“Susan (1822—l88h),_wife of Samfl, was a daughter of James &
Polly Edmonston; her father was born in-N{C;7and-in 1850
was farming in Bainbridgo Twp},_Schuy1or Cog; her mother,

_ Belly, was born in S.C, in about 1792; Susan had a sister,
»4—Po1lyG., born in Iowa in about-1827, and a brother, Joel,

born in Iowa in 1830. Susanfls obit appeared in WhoMacomb
Journal, Jun 12, 1884. It reads, in part, as follows:
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WILSON(contld): "Mrs. Sam11Wilson diog at her home 1
Fandon last Saturday, Juno 6, 188A} dgod 63 yoarsa “S
was born Susan Edmenston in pubois County,‘ Indiana
1822.’ Who she was 8 years old sho“camg with ho2.pq
to this county and settled in Middlotown (nowFando
.foro she was l5_yoars old, she married Samupl W1; 9
‘survives, Most of her life has boon spent in t Q @
she dicd oxcopt for a raw years rosidgnco in Kdnsa
in Macomb.. She was the mothpr of ;0 phildroni ’~”
daughtor§....;.Hbr husband and~3jSDn3'S0rVQdiifi’tWar...-.... V . >-‘ ' '1
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BMTETCMEHHY

Location:' Bethel township; swfi, section 10. Twomiles.southeast of Fandon. ’

Remarks: Very little remains of this cemetery at the present
time. The general area has been used as a pasture for a
number of years and the perimeter of the original grounds
cannot nowbe established. The few remaining stones that
were located during this 1975 survey were broken and scatter
ed over about a ha1f—acre of ground. A Baptist Church was
organized at this location in November,1831, and a log
building was erected in about 1832. Twoand one—half acres
were set aside for church and cemetery grounds. This tract
is situated about a quarter~mi1e east of a public road and
is now on privately ownedproperty. In about 1875, the

‘organization rebuilt their church about a mile and half westof this original site.
ARCHER: '

Lizzie; d. Feb 17, 1863; age llm 23d.
Willie; d. Dec 10, 1858; age 1m 5d.

(Above were 2 children of J. & S. Archer)
DUNSWORTH:

Mary A. Kerr, wife of S.; d. Jul 31,1887; age 19y 2m 20d.
KERR:

John B.; d. Jul 9, 1873; age 38y 8m 20d;
Alexander, son of John & Mary; d. Apr 8, 1883; age 21y 5m 16d.
Mary A. (See DUNSWORTH).
Lizzie V. (See THOMPSON).

MATTHEWS: '

Hannah A.; d. Sep 3, 1858; age 18d.
Si1vo....; d. Sep 7, 1862; age 1y 7m.

(Children of G.W.'8cMary A. Matthews).
Jacob S.; d. May 12, 1858; age usy 6m 2nd.

OSBORNZ ’ '

Frances, wife of J.; d. Jul 16, 187?O?; ago ~——.
THOMPSON: '

Lizzie V. Kerr; d. Feb 19, 1889; age 22y 6m 17d; wife of F.L.
Charles, son of F.L. & L.V.; d. Sep 6, 1887; age 16 9m 21d.

WHEELER: ’

Nathan; d. Mar 11, 1850; age 30y 17d. '
Charles M., son of J.D. & M.J.; d. Oct 1, 1856; age 1y 1m 13d.
America K., son of J.D. & M.J.; d. Jun 12, 1851; age 1y 1m 27d.
John L., son of T.C. & H.; d. Aug 21, 1851; age 6m 7d.
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, (Black) Kerr, natives of Pa.; John, Jr. movedto

Genealogical Eotes’~'Baptist Cemetery

ARCHER: Lizzie & Willie were children of John &.Sauh
(Hendricks) Archer, wholater moved.to Page Cq,,;I6

DUNSWORTH:Mary A. was a dau of John & Martha xfih

KERR: ‘John B.;(183u-1873J,'b. in Pa,; son of Johnhy r

about 1855; remained'here 3 years; then returned t
and md. there to Martha_Thompson:Martha was at t.
Butler Co.; Ph.; they were md; July 4, l859§'re E
this county in about 1867; lived in Bethel Twp; ~
children: Alexander; William 0.; Nancy J.; Franc
Merry A. (Mrs, S._Dunsworth); Elizabeth (Mrs. 3%
son); John R;: and George T;*‘ " " ”““““

THOMPSON:Lizzie v., daughter of John.B; & Month
Kerr. _L. ', .: .=._+<=

’ Q

WHEELER: John (d. 1851) was a son_of Train 0. a
(Mathews) Wheeler. Mr. Wheeler was born in NgG
l82h, and movedto this State in ,185Q; he yarn
McDonough Co. to Hannah Mathews on‘Fob{ §l8l
_liVGd'in.Eden TWpXp.SdhuylCr‘CO}y MIs;j@“

; Ill. in 183o," ';; f‘."§T};“’. V 7» ‘v

Notes}!cobr§5£i%n§;fida1t1¢ng;.;



BOWLIN~WAYLAND GRAVES

Located about a half—mile southeast of the Strader—Nankivel
Cemetery in Chalmers township, are the stones of three
individuals listed below. This small burial ground is
located on the south side of a country read, about two
miles east of Fandon. The grounds are completely fenced.
Neighborhood sources state that this area was once known
as the Riden Graveyard. In l87l, W. Waylandwas indicated
as the owner of the property on which these stones now
stand. These three graves lie in the NW%of section 3h,
Chalmers township. ‘

BOWLIN: V ‘ ’ 8

Mary Adline, dau of J. & A.; d. Feb 16, 1872; age lOy 3m ld.
WAYLANDE '

Wesley; d. Jul 25,'l87h; age 77V.
Lucinda; d. Jun 28, 1870; age ély.

Genealogical Notes

WAYLAND:Wesley moved to this county in about l832 and
' lived on seetion'3h, Chalmers township. He movedhere.

frdm Carroll Ce., Ky. He appears on the l8h0 county tax
list as # 579. He ownedno real estate at that time; had
230.00 worth of horses; $20.00 cattle;.$l00.00 carriages;
190.00 worth of other property; and had $100.00 cash

loaned out. His total taxes were $3.20. On page 60,
Clarkes, "History of McDonoughCounty", l878, the follow
ing item appears: "In the year l836, Wesley Wayland came
before the County Commissioner’s Court and stated that he
had given a certificate of freedom to a certain negro
womanwhomhe had brought with him from Kentucky a few years
previous, for the purpose of acting as nurse to his invalid
wife. Webelieve Mr. Waylandhad been taxed on this species
of property since 1832, and had reached the conclusion itdidn‘t pay."

Notes, Corrections, Additions, g Changes
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GIBSON CEMETERY

Locati§n:. Béthei Tfiwnshipg
H‘wost.of Fanddn.“x:. w--‘ ’EE%,'s¢otion 6; ofldehé

Remarks: The grounds are completely fenced $hd.§¢;
cared for: “This cemetery ig in Qxqollenfi cgnd fixn
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BARBER: .
Lena M., dau of J.J. & M.L.; dg Oct 6, 1876; age l]m.?Ed.

(SW) M .

Bertha A., dau of J.J. & M.L.; d. Nov 7, 1879; age 2y 6miud. (sw)

BARRITT; ' V . ‘V 12- «

John; b. in Ohio Dec 12, 1805; d. -—- 21, 1883; age 77y
11m. ‘(NW)

Cynthia, wife of John; Nov 10, 1812 - ——-2, 1898; age 85y11m 22d. (Nw)

BLACK: i

Francis J.; d. May 27, 1863; age 8y 10m 22d. (NW)
Nathan P.; d. May 30, 1863;§age 11y 8m 22d. (NW)

(Above were 2 children of?David & Deborah Black)
John W. L.; d. May 23 1863; age 2 km Md. (NW)
Louvenia C.; d. Oct 2 , 1862; age Ky 2m 23d. (NW)

BURTON: .

Infant dau of A. &’M.J.; d. Jun 10, 1858; age 1m 11d. (SE)
BUTTERFIEbD:

Lucretia, dau of G. & E.; d. Jun 1, 1868; age 22y 9m 9d. (SE)
Green; d. Nov 19, 1861; age 57y Tm 18d. (SE) 4

CAVE:,
Rosana (See FRIEND).

CLARK:

Susan, wife of Thos.; Nov 17, 1836 - Apr 26, 1893. (NW)
Wi11iam}H., son of T. & s.; d. --—; ago ———. (NW)
Albert; d. Mar 30, 1896; age 37y 6m 29d. (NW) :
Nola F., dau of G.M. & C.; Doc 22, 1903 —Aug 31, 1905. (NW)

.COCHRAN:
Martha; 1875 —1901. (SW)
John; 186a - 1917. (sw)

COGHILL:
Elza; 18u7 - 1898. (SE)
Margaret; 1853 - 19 0. (SE)
J. Lawson; 187h - 1 88. (SE)
Florence‘ 1891 - 1897._ (SE)
John; 18éo —1957. (sw)
Maude; 188a —1955. (sw)
Cecil Garold; 1904 - 192a. (sw)
Dorthea; Apr., 1923._ (SW)
Alice E. (Soc MCMILLEN).

COON:

Florence; 1859 —1931. (NW)

William; 1858 ~ 1923?? (NW)
(545).
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COON(cont'd):' _ ~ . - - ; er,;.f"
V I:nrant.;4o<nooaaros.>.].(Nw)iI

1865; ‘age_'*‘lye' Jennott 0., dau of-J. &F-A.- d.»A r _»
‘ f3fld- 1INW) - k .e.- fly V? .n g :9’ - .

Jacobs Sop 18:.18l3-;NGir2h,-l9OO;f.CNw) : ,-. H
. Frances Awi—Wif0Of JaGPb3 APT 20: 1322 ~’Jfin l7T‘ 3

Frances G,;gdan of J.A. &;EyJo; do fiPr‘1h,'1833§
"'n 10m 27daI7(NW)‘p’ T’ X": mu_ ,. ;L“w»_ _%',

L — «~ - 2. ,_*o

CORDELL:
Mary 3.; 18.77 i»- 19.62. .=fSE,):-}_» 1 o n .i -n n
,Q1.51u.d€.3'T..$3,53-8.87%.-Q1959". 1 ‘ 7.. F ; . .2"
Alice; 1863 ~ l9h5. o(Nw) 712:" ;

Sophia; 1900 —1909. (NW) n . )1“

DAVID: pr; _~ ,g -‘n.
Elmer D., son of T.J. &E.J.; Fob 6321883 y§sd'

DELBRIDGE: —
Elizabbthgnda Doc 2§,e18_3g age 28w{15dg2;(NE?
John; d. Novfli '185l}£ag¢ #7? 7MT25fl.,VLNE0
Eliza; d. Nov 2 , 1863; age ém 20d§:-(NE§"

DEPOY: ' :‘~'.
Soigle; d. Sop 11, 1892; ago 22y 9d. 1sw""

DICKASON: ,” »
Samuel; husband of A.E.; d; Epb 20531860, ag’
Charles’ . in Va., Aug 10, 1787; d. Aug. ,

86y léa. (NE) 
. '._‘ >« H; ‘A:1)‘.

ELfllS=.C4;j §“i ml; w 35;: ‘P as
vfiiifiéi Hi£é:®£ NGIEonJ£Nb¥»€91
‘i 73. Signyo L9'.W.5-3‘'0‘.‘

FIELDS: Wag "q .d”
Martin T.; Aug 16, 18u5 —_Junh, 1906;”
Phidolia Thompson; Jul 8, l8u6 - Nov 23.
Hoyt E.; Jun 25, 1876 5 sop329,g;@1é;-W

x .=-'?*=.e
Qt» M’. , . o ,

o , ;' __;v
3,.-.5 ~.-‘

1

FRIEND: L ‘ flfi “
Thomas5.; l8hO - l929;_Co I llth Ill

Charles L. 0.; d. Apr 20, 1876;’ag; 2
Rosana Cave: . Jun 5, 19093 age.9§y+5m

"" .e-- ‘¢«v«? : ~_ * vy\x: x
élfifitfig‘ 9”

George; 1851 - 19-—- (NW) ..

-5-‘ .44.. . :. .; ;.
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GIBSON: '

Samuel; Apr 30, 1821 —Apr 3, 1897. (NE)
Elizabeth, wife of Samllg Jan 18, 1823 ~ Mar 11, l855.(NE)
Pearl, dau of S.E. &F.J.; d. Nov 30, 1878; age llm 20d.
Nancy, wife of John; d. Oct 2, 1860; age 53y 10m 21d. (NE)
John; d. Apr 22, 1869; age 8ly’11m 12d. (NE)
Nancy, wife of John“ d. Mar 10, 1889; age Sly 20d. (NE)
James; d, Jan 10, 1 50; age 16y 11m 13d. (NE)
Nancy, wife of F.J.; d. Apr 10, 18h9; age 51y 20d. (NE)
Isaac R.; d. Oct 10, 18 0; age 1y 1m 7d. (NE)
Jasper N.; d. Nov 10, 1 89; age lhy 5m 10d. (NE)
Amos; d. Dec N, 1875; age 57y 10m ld. (SE)'
Cynthia E., dau of Amos& Rebecca; d. Jul 7, 1872; age 17y8m 9d. (SE) '

William A., sonof Amos & Rebecca; d. Nov 15, 1859; age hm12d. (SE)
Ella; 1867 - 1923. (Nw)
Samuel; 1860 —1927. (NW)
Clara E. (See HATFIELD).'

GILLIAN: - 1

Samuel; Nov 30, 1830 - May 30, 1863; a ’ e-—. (sw)
Pormelia; Jun 9, 1825 —Jan A, 1907. %SW) M
Joseph L.; l85h —192E. (SW) ' V “
George M.; 1855 - 1936. (SW)
William H.; 1862 —1950. (sw)
Ada (Sec LEWIS).

GREENFIEED:
Alta Mac; 1871 —1937. (SE)

GRISWOLD: ' '

Lyman; Apr 21, 1816 - Dec 12, 1887. (NW)
Mary Jane, wife of L.; Dec'9, 1826 - Mar 30, 1908. (NW)
Sally; Jul 8, 1770 —Nov8, 1878; ““The British tyranny

did muchoppress, the sacred rights that'we possess;
and from my schoolroom I could see, the men a march~
ing, who set us free." (NW)

GROVES: . - — 7James M.; 1889 —1915. ((NE) <
William; d. Aug 27, 1852; age 48y 2m 25d. (NE)

GUNNlNG:( _ “ - A ‘ 8,

John L., son of —~—;d. Dec 23, 187k; age lm 7d. (SE)
HANK: ’ ’

John S., son of J. & A.E.; d. May29, 1865; age lm. (NE
HMTEMH . « —

Clara E. Gibson; do Sop 25, 1876; age 19y 7m 17d. (SE)
Willie, son of OOME& CeE.; da Jul 17, 1877; age ly 10m.
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"?nEwIs:“?"u

HAYS: ' ~

Jeremiah; Jan 23, 18h6 (no other date; ago etc;),ij
Martha, wife of Jeremiah; (no dates); ago é2y 3m Bd.

HIhLs} .b—1;_' A 5 . 1 .f_ . .. 8:;
Sarah, wife of J.; d. Jul 27, 1876; ago 55y &m'2od_;

HODGEN:
Roy; 188M - 1962. (NW)

HODGES:
Robert F.; 1858 ~ 1908. (NW) -~ V-«
Martha A. wife or R.F.; 1865 —1938. (NW)

_\Nollio; 1881 —1967. (SE) E ‘ V
fBertha, sistér of Nellie; 1888 4 1973.? (SE) ‘
C. Elizabeth; 186A - 1930. (SE)
Benjamin F,;Z1856 - 1913. (SE) _
Infant son’ d. Oct 11, l88h.V (SE)

s. A.; 1827 - 1913. (SE) = M,rwt~ *n 1 ¥.<.%
Eva Irene, dau of Andrew J,,&?Sarah J;3 d. sap ?

' _ A,‘‘ ‘K’: ‘V3 V x R-L1 2y‘lmh
HORRELLS_,1.”:;l ,-.. .,. 1. '”*"7f’ w

Anniseflii dn Jan 16511909: ase_70y‘10m 23da;:(
?Maggio;>dau-of L.P.~&'A;R.;¥d. May22, i867; a

22d. (mm) 31
L. P.; d. Mar,11, l873;_ggo 53y Sm 25d. T(Nw);

HUSTON: ” 1: ’v 8 ' ”>“' *' " “
J. Riley; 18ul —1906. (NE) ~ ,8.
Mary E.‘-3‘-’18_),|.'-1?’-j19.130" ' ‘ t f

. William Clem;-1883-+,1965._5(SE)"
:~c1ement1no; 1886.—~(no«date). -(SE)

Jmmgmz ”H;_A_ _ _ ___,M 7.8
Mary E;, wife of Harry w.;»da Nov 10, 18

27a. (NW)

KELLOGG:
Delmar D.{Vi88u«4~196h{ T(SW)'
Dollie E.; 1892 ~ 1963. (SW)

Ada Gillian; 1857 —19uu. (sw)
Ina; 1889 - 1969. (Nm 8 A
Samuel W.; l8u7‘~ 1939- “TNW). f~ ’”
Alvira F., wife-of sam11;.18501s:19
A1100 (Soc ELLIS).

Mo coy: " 1‘ ’< .1 5 %h'=.

Mary'M.;.Apr.2h, 18h5~~ Jhn;29é _.5»Mira, wife of Potorg oct.2S, 1 0% ‘-_
Peter; Apr h, 1808 - Aug H: 18803 35

.Mahala Molten; Oct an, 1811 - Aug 81:»

r
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MC GARY:
Emma (See WHEELER).

MC MILLEN: A - '

Alice E. Coghill, wife of Joseph; d. Jul 28, 1892; age 23y
Tm 3d. (SE) » , V 1 ;

MELLOR: - 1

Mary, wife of T.; d. Jul 23, 1870; ago Say am 23d. (NE)
MELTON2

Mahala (See MC COY).

MILLS: ' ‘ ' ' be _ [1
Annie P., dau of c.w. &.M_;'b, Feb 23, 18-1; da age 2d. (NE)

MINNER: ' A ' ' ' A » 7
David; d. Dec 10, 1870; a e 42y 3m 10d. (NE) - ~
Samuel; b. in Delaware 1 10; d. Feb 7, 1883. (NE):
Margaret; d. Jun 11, 1861; age Nay 7m 17d. ,(NE) 5
Carrie; 1892 ~_l9lO.; (SE) 7' _ .~ A

MONK: ‘7 ' 

Walter L.; Jan 16, 1865 ~ Feb 25, 1887; (SE) y_- - 3 8"""""'g R..A.‘p; 3, "l 5- '
MYERS: 1-‘ ‘_' 1 _

Sarah L.; d. Mar 7; 1853; age 10m 2d. (NE)
Julia Ann; d. Sep lh, 1857; ag3 2d. (NE)
John; d. Apr 15, 1858, (NE) 1 8 W5‘ A V ;

(Abovewere 3 children of Robt;‘& Mary A. ers).
Robert; d. Apr 27, 1886; age 66y 1m 25d. (NE » 7
Mary A., wife of Robt.; d. Ju1 11, 1883; age 68y 9m 19d. (NE)

PARKS: ‘ ; 
George W,, son of James-& N,E.; d. Oct 28, 1891; age lhy10m 28d. (sw) ‘

RIGGS2 ' A
Andrew; d. Apr 17, 1887; age 61y llm 26d._ (NW)A;

ROSS: ’ " "

Walter 0., son of T, & M.; d. Dec 3, 185A; age 8y 2m 3d. (NE)
SIMMONS: - .'- 

Eammalielg May 1a, 1854 - Dec 2, 1917, (sw)
Silence; May 19, 1853 ~'Dec 15, 1917. (SW)

SPIVA: '

George, son or G.W. & s.; d. Jan 28, 1889; age y 7m l2d.(SW)
Rebocca E., w1fo of Wm.; d._May 11, 1881; age 6 y.v (SW)
Wllliam; d. Jun h, 1881; age 78y.‘ (SW) _»
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STALIAN:

iay g.; 1832 - 1968. (SE) 85 - .1 an a wi 0 of G.C.; Jan 7 1 1 49Ma 13 1896,
0. 0.518511 ~ 1928. (SE) ’ y ’
Rosa; 1850 —1921. (SE)

STANLEY:
Mary Elda; 1859 - 1938. (SE)
William L.; 1861 - 1936, (SE)

STEELE:
Ada; 1902 ~ 195h.v (NW)
Clifford E.; 1905 —1932. (NW)
Alex Andrew; 1851 —1920. (NW)
Elizabeth; 1871 —1951. (NW)

STRADER: - ’ -- -(Ia
Willie M., son of M. & D.A.; Jan 17, 1853 - Ja,
~--~3 do -‘--3 380 77? 1m» (NE) ' ’ .~,.
William S., son of J. & C.;—d.'Mar 3, 1863; 1
Reuben H.; Jun 5, 1838 _ Feb 1, 1906. (NE) ,
Ann Elizabeth; wife of R.H.; Jun 3, 18 7 —,(n’
Robbio;'d. Sep 27, 1879; age 1m.l5d. r NE) ;~
Etta; d.'Oct 13; 1867; age 1m 1d. (NE) 1.
Edwin; d. Aug_h; 1876; age 23d. (NE)
John; b. Mar 16, 1817; killed by Indians on,hi

from Idaho; 1863. (SE) ' '=?)
Caroline, wife of John; Jun 20, 1828 —Feb 1,
Matilda Ann, dau of J. & 0.; Dec 23, 1889 3;
Hattie, dau of D; &E.M.; d; Sep.7,'186V a
Dollie, dau of D. & E.M.; d. Nov 19, 187

SULLIVAN: ’ . 2.
Mary R., wife of W.R.; d. Oct 30, 1879,J’. _ ..
Sarah L., wife of J.P.; 1857 ~ 1920
Infant; 1891.— (SW)' . ~= ‘ ?T _;
Nora; 188 —1885. (SW)
Purlag 18 3 —1883. (sw)_
Infant; 1881. (SW) 2 __
Gurna; 1895 —1925; (SW)

SUMNER: ' ~ ’ ' %’*
Richard, son of w.S. & E-Ac; dc

TALLMAN: I ' ,_;r
Mnry, wife of J.; do Jan 10, 1853;

TAYLOR: ' 4 "~’ -'Af- «m
Alaco Ann, dau of J. & E9; d- F9



TANDYZ
Frank; 1867-1935. (sw)
Jeptha M.; (no dates); Co C Buth I11 Inf. (SW)
Lottie L.; 1850 ~ 1930. (SW)

James; 1877 —1985. (NW)Lewis; 1879 — 1920. NW)

THOMPSON? . '

Lavina, wife of S.H.; d. May 2, 187A; age 52y llm 19d. (NE)
Mary Ann, dau of S.H. & L.; d. Apr A, 1850; age 3y 2m 19d.Phidelia (See FIELDS).

TRACEYE ' ' I '

Caroline M., wife of J.S.; d.Aug 19, 1876; age 72y llm11d. (SE) '
John S.; d. Jan 3, 1880; age 77y 2m.28d. (SE)
John s.; 1864 - 1938. (sw)
Mary E.; 1865 — l9~—. (SW) ‘
Ora Lee, son of J.S. & M.E.; d. Mar 29, 1893; age 2y Mm29d.

TUGGDE: ‘

Pamelei, dau of C9 & C.; d. Feb 13, 1863; age 7y 8m. (NE)
John; d. Nov 10, 1857; age 76y 10m 5d. (NE)

UNKNOWN: '

Mary M.; d. Nov 24, 1875; ago My 6m 21d. (NE)

VALENTINE: ‘ 1 ‘ A

Steve, son of Wm. & Mary; d. Sep 11, ———;age ~~—. (SW)
Zelma E., dau of G.F. & L.F.; d.Oct 30, 189E; age 1y 8m

17d. (sw) _
VANCE:

Samuel; 1837 ~ 1898. (SW)
Sarah Ann; 183E —1920. (SW)

WHEELER : ‘ ' '

Emma MeGary; Jul 18, 1860 —Jun 21, 1895. (sw)
WHITE:

Richard; (no dates); age 67y 5m 6d. (SW)
Phil1is’J., wife of Richard; (no dates); age 72y. (SW)
Charlie, son of R. &P. (no dates); age 86y. SW
Ann, dau of R. & P.; (no datos)° age 31y 27d. (SW)
Emory; (nodates); age uzy. (swi
Kbith; 1926 ~ 1962. (NW) «

WOODWORTH:

Rhoda J., wife of Nelson; Jun 10, 1833 —Jan 5, 1899. (sw)
Nelson; Oct 10, 1830 —Sep 27, 1901. (sw)

YOUNG:

George H.; d. May 18, 1857; age uoy 3m 26d. (NE)
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VCOON:Jacob farmed in Chalmers Twp., about a halfam

Genealogical Notes —Gibson Cemetery
BARRITT: John owned a farm.a mile north of Fandon.

CLARKE Thomas farmed on section 1, Lamoine Twp.; he was a
native of Ohio and moved to this county from Adair 00
Me. in 1863. A - .“ r;~=~. ~ . »;

COGHILL: Elza (Death notice, in part, from The Macombfly
stander, Apr 13, 1898): "Elza Coghill, an old roside‘t
Fandon neighborhood, died at his homelast evening at“
o'clock of dropsy and rheumatism......" ‘ 6

north of Fandon. ‘

Frances A. (1822—l899)(Deathnotice, in part, from Th
MacombTimes, Jan 19, 1899): "Mrs. Frances A, Coon d
at her home in Chalmers Township early Tuesday morni,
paralysis, in the seventy—seventhyear of her age "’

FRIEND: Thomas J. enlisted in the army at Middlet
on Nov 7, 1861; served as a private with Co»I llth‘
till being discharged on Jan 8, 1863.

GIBSON: John (1787-1869), credited by local histor
the first settler of Bethel Twp., arrived here in‘
.and family settled on section 2, Bethel; John wa
N.C. Mr. Gibson was apparently a veteran of the W;
1812; on page 391, Clarke‘s, History of MbDen _
the following is quoted, in part: ".....John3Gib
lived near Middletown. He was a strong Democrat
formerly been a soldier under Gen'l Harrison, and
utmost respect for the old warrior.’ Though*h
vote for his old general, he allowed no one to s
of him in his presenee,_and would get fightin 0’

.one dared to do so...;..". John Gibson app, r
county tax list as.# 697; he ownedno real_ it
$1h5;oe worth of horses; $157.00-cattle; $1 fl
watches; $50.00 wagons; $309.00 in other prope
were $3.36. The first marriage in Bethel.tob
of Thos. Driskill & Miss Sarah Gibson, a da_ 3
Nancy Gibson. The first birth in Bethe twas“
to Mr. & Mrs. John Gibson, in 1832. 3 ’“

Amos (1818~l87S) appears on the l8h0 co »
#700; he had no real estate; $65.00'worth~
his-total taxes were $ .33. Appearing i
Amoson that tax list, as #699, was John G 5
owned $126.00 in personal property. “Ame Gv
Rebocoa Dickason were md. in this_¢O#ntY_
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GIBSON(cont’d): Samuel (1821-1897) and Elizabeth Huston
were md. in this co. on Mar 2, l8h3.

Nancy (1806-1860), 2nd wife of John Gibson, was a native
of Ky.; the federal census for 1860, taken in Bethel Twp.
during June/July of that year, indicates the John Gibson
household consisting of the following members: John;
Nancy (age Sh); Nancy (age 16); Allen (16); & Aguilla (lh).

GRISWOLD: Lyman (Death notice, in part, from The Macomb
Journal, Dec 29, 1887): “LymanGriswold died recently in
Golchester Twp., aged 71 years. He was born in NewYork
in 1816 and came to this county in 1863."

HILLS: Sarah, wife of John; maiden name was Massingale; she
and John Hills were md. in this co. on Mar 26, 1839.

HOHHELL:L. P. (1819-1873), b. in Adair Co., Ky., Sep 16,
1819; movedwith parents to I11. in the early 1820’s; lived
for awhile in Morgan Ce. L. P. was a son of Chas. & Eliza
both Horrell; L. P. md. Annis R. Beadles on Sep 19, 1850,
and lived about 8 miles from Jacksonville, I11. till about
186h, when he moved to this co. and bought a farm in
Chalmers Twp. 

JOHNSON:‘Mary E. (Obit, in part, from The MacombJournal,
Nov 13, l88h): "Mary,wife of Harry Johnson, died at the
residence of her mother, Mrs. A. R. Horrell, of near Col—
ehester, on November10th, aged about 2h years. She married
Harry Johnson, the stonemason, about 6 years ago. They came
to Macombto reside. She was a sister of Dr. Chas. Horrellof Colchester.”

MINNER: Samuel (1810—1883) farmed on section 31, Chalmers
Twp.; he was a native of Delaware and moved to this co. in1850, from Ohio.

MONK:Walter (Death notice, in part, from The MacombJournal,
Mar 10, 1887): "Walter Munk, of Lamoine, died last Thurs
day and was buried in the Gibson burying ground, aged 22years. He is survived by a wife and one child.’

MYERS:Robert (1820-1886); b. Allegheny 08., Pa., Mar 2,
1820; son of Eli &Ann (Porter) Myers; the family moved to
Pickaway Co., Ohio in about 1823; Eli &Ann died in that
county; Robt. then lived with an uncle, Wm.Porter, till
his marriage in 1846, to Mary Ann Hollowellg moved to Adams
00., Ill. in 1889; and to this co. in 1850; lived in Tenn.
Twp.; Robt. &Maryfs children included: Sarah; Julia; John;
Ann Elizabeth (Mrs. Reuben Strader); Mary Jane (Mrs. CassiusM. Strader); and wm. Kenton.

Mary Ann (1819-1888), wife of Robt.; daughter of John andElizabeth (Johnson) Hollowell.
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RIGGS: Andrew (Death notice, The MacombJournal, Apr 28,
l887): "Jackson Riggs, for over 20 years, a resident o
the-vicinity of Colchester, died Sundayat his home,‘
miles southeast of town, aged 60 years." “‘

SPIVA: The William Spiva family appears on the 18S0<£h\¥
census for Schuyler Co., I1l.; they were living in O7
Twp.; the household consisted of the following per ’
William, b. in.N.C., farmer; Robeeca, age 3h, b. N‘
and 7 children, all h. in Ill., as follows: Jbhn
Susan J.; 12; Francis M., 10; Wm.J., 9; Androw‘N}:
James H., 5; and Elizabeth, 3. ‘ "

STRADER: John (1817-1863) md. Caroline Tracey in‘
on Mar 7, l8h9. Both John &Caroline, natives of @

John M. (a son of John & Caroline) md. Allie Wei E
was born near Macombon.May‘29,.l8S6,.and farms
Chalmers Twp,; John M. d. in 1922, in Macomb,

SULLIVAN: Mary, wife of w. R.; born & died :.

TUGGLE: John (1781-1857) lived in the State
MorganCo., Ill. before comingto this co.
his wife was the former Elizabeth Genneny.
Jr., was b. in Va. in 1817.



MILER GRAVE

Located on the west side of a gravel road leading north
from Fandon, is a single gravestone; that of Martha
Miler. This site is about a half—mile north of town.

MILER: Martha; d. Apr 23, l8hO; age 56y 27d.

Mrs. Miler (name also spelled as MYLER)was the mother of
Mary (Myler) Stevens, wife of William D. Stevens, who
came to this area in about 1839. William & Mary were
md. in Indiana in about 1826 and lived in Harrison Co.,
Ind. till the late-1830's, whenthey movedto Schuyler
co., Ill. They lived there about a year, then movedto
Chalmers Twp. in this county. They had the following
children: Emily; Amanda; Lewain; Jasper Newton; Henry H.;
Charles A.; Thomas; and Mary. Mary (Myler) Stevens, and
other membersof this family are buried in a family ceme
tery about two miles seutheast of Colehester. '

‘ Notes, Corrections, Additions, g Changes
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STRADER~NANKIVEL CEMETERY

Location: Chalmers township; Nwfisection 3h; 5 miles sout
of Macombon county road 16, then 3 miles.west.on.county.
read 22; or, 2 miles northeast of Fandon on county road
22. The grounds are located about %-mile north of coun
road 22 on a ridge between two deep gullies. This com
tery is on privately ownedproperty and no type ef.read
least directly to this graveyard. 's¥

Remarks: This family cemetery is located in semi—hoavy*
timber and the grounds are covered with weeds and_brush
The old wire fencing is nearly gone from all sides;
large number of the stones are yet standing, howeve.,h
are badly weather—worn. Several stones were locate '
h—5inches of grass, leaves, and dirt. There are an
estimated 30 field stones on which any engraving tha~
have been placed is not totally unreadable. *

BRADLEY: . _ - . - . -»

Ella Jane, dau of W.H. & M.C.; d. Sep lh, 1865; age
BURTON:' ' - ”<«~-=

Laura A., wife of R.M.; d. Apr 8, 1878- age 25y 6m‘
Infant son of R.M. &L.A.; d. Apr 3, 1673.’

Clgrence A., son of*R.M. & L.A.; do May 15; 188C‘. I '

COCKERHAMZ . "' v

Edward W., son of A.J.V& M.; d. Odt 2, 185$;,
CURRY: ‘»5

Flora M., dau of A.B. & M.c.; d. Sep 29,,18S
MG CORMICK: ‘ * « ’

John, son of John & Nancy; at Sop 13, 18?hl2
Elisabeth Ellen, dau of Jesse; d. Novl6,’1$

Clement 0., son of Jesse & Judith; d. Novll
16y llm. '” *

Judith Wayland, wife of Jesse; d. Dec 5, 189
William D., son of T.B. &E.; d. Dec 2: l8h3
Melissa, dau of ~~-—-;do -~-3 38°“"'
Nancy, wife of John; d. May31.rl838; gscuh
Parthena, 2nd wife of John; do APP 15:*1839
John; d. Dec 18, 1880; age 91v 3m 23d- ;

MITCHELL: . ‘ A 2" .

----; d. Jan 18, 18695 age 35v,hm~ 8 4 *
Theephilus; Oct'18é 1 20 —Se a,8% 79.,
Alpha 0.; Aug h,'1 20 - N°V2 v ?,8g' “
Jennie H.; Mar 9, 186k - Jul 302,1 BfiHanna, wife of Andrew; d. Jun 299,1 411
Andrew; d.'Mar 1H: 18H73 “$0 60% km? ’185William V., son of A. & Ho: do °P 9 v*
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NANKIVEL‘:
William H.'; Feb 13, 1835 ~ Oct 20. 1.899.
Mary F., wife of Wm.; Sep 20, 1837 —Oct 19, 1879.
Amelia C.; d. May 10, 1883; age —-—.
John; Jan., l808 ~ Feb., 1870.
Mary M., wife of John; Nov., 1818 —Nov., 1893.
John, son of J. & M.M.; d. Aug 15, 1855; age 18y 6m 27d.
Ella H., dau of W.H. & M.F.; d. Oct 22, 1861; age 18m 18d.
Anna A., dau of W.H. & M.F.; d. Sep ll, 186A; age l8d.
Mary A.; d. May 18, l8u5.
Emily J.; d, May 10, 1814.7.
Leah; d. Jan 10, l8u8.

.George C.; d. Jul 15, l8hh.
LucyA.; d. Jul l2,'l8 2.
Cornelia; d. Aug 28, 1on2.
Anna; d. Dec 18, 1883.

(Latter 7 were children of J. & M. Nankivel; all names
contained on a single stone; no ages shown).

RU SH 2

Allice, dau of W. & M.A;; d. Aug l3, 1868; age 2y 8m 20d.
Frank A., son of Wm. & M.A.; d. Dec 31, 1877; age --m.

SMYSER: '

?willard/William?; son of J.H. &F.W.; d. Feb 15, 1867;
age 1y 9m 20d.

STRADER 2

Maggie, wife of D.B.; Jan 9, 1878 —May 10, 1902. A
John H., son of S. & H.; d. Aug 16, 1864; age 1y 2m lld.
Margaret, wife of Simeon; d. May 2, 1856; age 33y 9m 19d.
Charlie G., sonof S. &H.; (no dates). * ._
Harriett, wife of Simeon; d. May 23,1895; age 63y Tm28d.

SULLIVAN:
Jeremiah; d. Jan 28, 1867; age 7hy lm ld.
Samuel; d. Aug 12, ?l839?; age 56y. . 
Elisabeth, wife of SamYl; d. Mar 8, l877;.age 83y 9m.6d._

THOMPSON: " 1 ‘ '
Infant son of S.G. & E.E.; Nov 11 - 19, 1882.

WAYLABTD: _
Judith (See MGCORMICK).

WORMLEY:

Barbara, wife or George; d. Sep 15, l8?69?; age 71y. ‘



Genealogical;Notes'
Strader—Nankivel Cemetery

MCCORMICK: John (1789-1880);-b. Carrol1_Co., Md.; moved
to Fayette Co., Ky. in about 1793; later lived in Sulli
van Cb., Ky.; movedto this county in about 1835; married
first to NancyCoxand had 7 children. After his first
wife died in 1838, John married Parthena Ball in this

”*county on Dec 22, 1838. John-& Parthena were original j
members of the Antioch Church of Regular Baptists ergan~ i
ized at Fandon in 1881. The following is quoted, in part, '
from page 533, Clarke's, History of McDonoughCo. (1878):
"John McCormick,one of (the church's) constituents, came
from Kentucky in 1835 or 1836, and has been for many years
living with his second wife, both estimable people, and
the old gentleman is nowlargely over eighty, but is able
to attend to his ownbusiness...." Mr. McCormickappears
on the 1880 county tax list as # 581° he ownedno real
estate; had $70.00 worth of horses; $92.00 cattle; $50.00
carriages; and $282.00worth of other property; total taxes
were $2.87.

Theodore B., father of William D. (1888—1888), was a son
of John & Nancy (Cox) McCormick; T.B. was born in Ky. &
md. in this county to Emily Stevens on Dec 28, 1883; Emily
was a daughter of Wm.Stevens; their children included:
William D.; Nancy J.; and Florence L. Mr. & Mrs. McCormick
are buried at the Stevens Cemetery south of Colchester.

MITCHELL: Theophilus L.; b. in Harrison 00., Ky.; moved
to this county in about 1881; farmed in Bethel Twp.

NANKIVEL:John appears on the 1880 county tax list as #586;
he ownedno real estate; had $100.00 worth of horses; $20.00
cattle; $80.00 cash loaned out; and $90.00 worth of other
property; taxes were $1.85. The Nankivelis movedto this
county from Maryland in about 1838; farmed on section 3,
Bethel Twp.

Amelia; according to court records was born in Maryland &
movedto this county with her parents in the 1830's. She
never md.; died at age 89y.

William H.; b. in Md.; son of John & Mary; moved here with
parents in about 1838.

STRADER: Simeon moved to this county from Ohio in about
1855; he and his family lived on section 38, Chalmers Twp.
where Mr. Strader farmed and worked as a blacksmith.

SULLIVAN: Jeremiah moved to this co. in about 1835 from
Washington 00., Pa.; a son, Jeremiah, Jr., was born in
that county in 1817. Jeremiah, Sr. appears on the 1880
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SULLIVAN(cont'd); county tax list as # 375° he ewneu no
real estate° had $h0.00 worth of horses; £8.00 in clocks
&watches; $15.00 wagons; and $h0.00 worth of other
roperty; taxes were $ .52. Jeremiah, Jr. appears as
>376on that list; Jeremiah, Sr. was identified on the

tax list as "white headed".

Notes, Corrections, Additions, _a_cChanges



WAYMACK CEMETERY

Location: Bethel township, Nwfisection 9. One and one-ha1f:
miles south-southeast of Fandon; or, one—fourthmile eastof Bethel Church. 8

Remarks; This small family burial ground is located on
privately ownedproperty. It is unfenced, however, the .
area is non-pasture land, and the stones are in relative’
good condition. The name, Waymack,is noted to be spelle
on the various stones here as "wanmackand/or Wormack..’”

DARK: .

Christina, wife of S.L.; Nov25, 1826 ~ Jul 6, 1863.
WAYMACK:

Jacob; 1821 ~ 1863. (Note: An older stone, possibly \
individua1's original stone, reads: "Jacob Wormack,.
Sep 9, l8——; age 45y 2m Sd.)

Nancy, wife of Jacob; 1820 —1893. _
Adan, son of J. & N.; l8u2 - 1852. (Note: An older f

for this son reads: "A. Warmack, son of J. &.N;;
12, 1852; age 9y 8m 15d.) A ' “

Francis M., son of J. & M.; d. Aug 17, 1855; age ly

Genealogical Notes - WaymackCemetery

DARK: Christina was a daughter of Buckner waymack; b
Va.; she was the 2nd wife of Sam'1 L. Dark; they ha
children including AndrewJackson Dark, b. in this
in 1850; Sam’1 died in 1899 at age 93y. Mr. Darkf
several years in Brooklyn, Schuyler Co. He became
tist preacher in 1832. 1

; WAYMACK:Jacob appears on the 1850 federal den
' Brooklyn Twp., Schuyler Co., Ill.; he was b. in_

. of Tenn.; farmed, and owned $800.00 worth of reap
his wife, Nancy, was al so b. in Tenn.; their A e
listed on that report, were b. in Ill.; they wer ’
age 7; Rosetta, 5; Mary E., M; and Buckner, 2. J
son of Buckner & Nancy Waymack. Jacob's father di
Schuyler Co. in about 1856. On Mar 5, 18uO, Ja
Nancy Masonin this county. Daughter, Rosette,
18hh, md. Nimrod Robinson; she died in Macomb
1922; buried at Cox Cemetery in Schuyler Co.

Notes, Corrections, Additions, 55Ghana
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